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BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

Inre: PETITION OF LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY

DOCKET NO. 12-00030

FIRST AMENDED PETITION

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association
and petitions the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the Authority) for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to operate a water distribution system within a development in
Cumberland County, Tennessee, known as Renegade Mountain.

1. On April 10, 2012, Laurel Hills Condominium Property Owners Association, Inc.
(Petitioner or Laurel Hills) filed its original petition seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity (the “Original Petition”) to operate the Renegade Mountain water system. As a
result of the recent developments set forth in this Petition, the Petitioner files this amended
petition (the “Amended Petition”). Due to recent developments with the Crab Orchard Utility
District of Cumberland County, Tennessee, as explained in greater detail below, the Petitioner
further requests that the Authority grant expedited review of this Amended Petition.

2. The Petitioner is a Tennessee nonprofit corporation which owns and operates a
small water distribution system in Cumberland County, Tennessee within a development known
as Renegade Mountain. Laurel Hills is the property owners association for the timeshare units of

the Laurel Hills timeshare condominiums complex.
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3. Laurel Hills acquired the water system on May 1, 2011. The warranty deed and
bill of sale which conveyed the water system’s real and personal property to Laurel Hills is
attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit 1. Laurel Hills has been operating the water system since
May 1, 2011.

4. Laurel Hills acquired the water system from Moy Toy, LL.C which purchased the
Renegade Mountain development on December 28, 2010. Moy Toy, LLC did not assume the
operation of the water system after it purchased the Renegade Mountain development but
transferred the water system to Laurel Hills. When Laurel Hills acquired the water system, it
understood that the persons served by the water system had been paying a flat rate of $25.00 per
month per residential unit for water service except for the Cumberland Point Condominium
Association which paid a flat rate of $20.00 per month for each resident unit in the Cumberland
Point Condominiums complex.

5. Laurel Hills does not know how long the monthly flat rates of $25.00 and $20.00
per residential unit had been in effect or how these rates were developed. Laurel Hills
understands that these flat monthly rates had been in effect for several years.

6. When Laurel Hills acquired the water system, the water system was out of
compliance with several rules and regulations of the Tennessee Department of Environment and
Conservation (TDEC) due to the failure of the prior owners to properly maintain and upgrade the
water system. At that time TDEC had a pending case filed in the Davidson County Chancery
Court seeking to enforce an order of the TDEC Commissioner issued in 2008 against the prior
owner and operator of the system. Exhibit 2 to this Petition is a copy of the complaint filed by

TDEC to enforce the Commissioner’s Order.
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7. After Laurel Hills acquired the water system, it began discussions with TDEC
representatives about a plan of action to address the items set forth in the TDEC Commissioner’s
2008 Order and to bring the water system into substantial compliance with its regulations for
public water systems. Laurel Hills implemented the plan of action developed with TDEC. By
January 1, 2012, Laurel Hills had substantially achieved this goal of compliance, and TDEC
dismissed the pending enforcement action against the Renegade Mountain water system.

8. For water service beginning June 2011, Laurel Hills implemented a flat rate of
$86.40 per residential unit for monthly water service. Laurel Hills adopted this rate after
reviewing the anticipated monthly operating expenses of the water system, the cost of
improvements needed in the system to comply with TDEC regulations and the debts of the water
system. The water system has approximately 50 customer connections; however, one customer,
Cumberland Point Condominiums Association, purchases water for the 84 residential units in the
Cumberland Point condominiums complex. In total, Laurel Hills has approximately 50
customers but provides water service for 135 residential units. In October of 2011 Laurel Hills
concluded that the $86.40 flat monthly rate per residential unit originally established for each
residential unit did not cover its full cost of service. Many of Laurel Hills customers have not
paid the $86.40 monthly rate since Laurel Hills implemented this rate.

9. Laurel Hills purchases water from Crab Orchard Utility District to serve its
customers. At the time Laurel Hills took over the water system, the water system’s past-due
account with Crab Orchard Utility District was almost $20,000. Although Laurel Hills had
initially been able to start paying down this balance, as detailed herein, the costs to operate the
system increased and revenue from customers decreased resulting in significant strain on Laurel

Hills’ finances. As a result, Laurel Hills has been unable to pay its current bills, and the amount
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due to Crab Orchard Utility District began to increase. As of July 20, 2012, Laurel Hills owes
Crab Orchard Utility District $17,993.65. Crab Orchard has demanded immediate payment of
this past due amount, and Laurel Hills is without sufficient monies to make a substantial payment
towards this outstanding balance.

10.  Revenue from water sales is Laurel Hills only source of income to operate the
water system. Because Laurel Hills does not have sufficient revenue to meet its operating
expenses, to pay its debts and to make the necessary improvements to its water system, it
borrowed money to pay for the water system improvements and for the implementation of new
operating requirements mandated by TDEC. Most of the customers of Laurel Hills have not paid
their bills for water service in full since June of 2011 at the $86.40 per residential unit rate.
Beginning in October and November of 2011, the majority of the customers of Laurel Hills
stopped making any payments for water service to Laurel Hills altogether. By the end of
December of 2011, Laurel Hills had expended almost all of its funds to continue to operate the
water system and had no revenue coming in from its customers to pay its expenses.

11.  The water system operated by Laurel Hills is not metered. When the water
system was constructed, no valves or other equipment was installed on the individual service
lines connected to Laurel Hills water mains which would permit Laurel Hills to terminate water
service to individual customers for nonpayment. Therefore, Laurel Hills sent a Memorandum to
its customers dated December 30, 2011, with the customers’ January bills in which Laurel Hills
advised its customers that unless payment was received for past-due bills, it would have no
altemative except to suspend water service effective January 31, 2012, for lack of funds to

operate the water system. A copy of the Memorandum is attached as Exhibit 3 to this Petition.
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12. On February 3, 2012, six customers of Laurel Hills filed a lawsuit against Laurel
Hills in the Chancery Court of Cumberland County seeking a declaration that Laurel Hills had
abandoned the water system and seeking a temporary restraining order and temporary injunction
to prohibit Laurel Hills from terminating water service to its customers for nonpayment. A copy
of this Complaint is attached as Exhibit 4 to this Petition. A temporary restraining order was
issued on February 3, 2012, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 5 to this Petition.

13.  After a hearing on February 14, 2012, the Chancellor Ronald Thurman entered an
order dated February 28, 2012 granting a temporary injunction which prohibited Laurel Hills
from terminating water service for 60 days to any customer who had paid one-half of the
customer’s outstanding balance on its account within 20 days after February 14, 2012 and who
was a party to the lawsuit. A copy of Chancellor Thurman’s order is attached as Exhibit 6 to this
Petition.

14. In his February 28, 2012 Order, Chancellor Thurman ordered that Laurel Hills
contact the Authority within 20 days after the temporary injunction hearing regarding the
Authority’s regulation of the Renegade Mountain water system. Counsel for Laurel Hills wrote
a letter dated February 16, 2012 to the Authority’s General Counsel to inform the Authority that
this Petition would be filed. A copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit 7 to this Petition.

15.  Laurel Hills understands that no previous owner of the Renegade Mountain water
system had ever obtained a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate the water
system from the Tennessee Public Service Commission or the Authority since the water system
was constructed in the 1970s and 1980s. At the time Laurel Hills acquired the water system on

May 1, 2011, it understood that its operation of the Renegade Mountain water system was not
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subject to regulation by the Authority because Laurel Hills was a Tennessee nonprofit
corporation.

16.  As a result of the enactment of Public Chapter 430 of the 2011 Tennessee Public
Acts, it appears that Laurel Hills became a public utility as defined in T.C.A § 65-4-101 and
became subject to regulation by the Authority on the effective date of Public Chapter 430, June
6,2011.

17.  Following Laurel Hill’s filing of the Original Petition, it concluded that the
Renegade Mountain water system was not a financially viable public water system. While the
water system has about 50 connections, less than 10 of the single family homes on the system in
the Renegade Mountain development are occupied full time. Currently, less than 25 of the units
in the Cumberland Point Condominiums have full time residents. Therefore, its water system
has a very small number of customers who can share the costs to operate and maintain the water
system. Because the majority of the single family home and condominium units are not
occupied full time, the cost per thousand gallons to operate and maintain the water system is very
high.

18.  Because it concluded that the Renegade Mountain water system was not a
financially viable public water system, Laurel Hills attempted to terminate service to all of its
customers other than itself. Laurel Hills withdrew the original Petition because it believed it was
no longer a public utility as defined in T.C.A § 65-4-101(6) because it would only be providing
service to itself. The Authority filed a complaint with the Cumberland County Chancery Court
seeking an injunction to prohibit Laurel Hills from terminating service to all of its customers

other than itself. The Authority took the position that Laurel Hills could not change its status as
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a public utility by giving the 60 days notice of termination of water service required by T.C.A §
68-221-711 (9) for a public water system to terminate service to its customers.

19. The Authority obtained a temporary restraining order and a subsequent
temporary injunction from Chancellor Thurman in Cumberland County Chancery Court. This
temporary injunction requires Laurel Hills to continue to provide service to all current customers
at a rate of $43.20 until the Authority approves a new rate. At this time, Laurel Hills continues
to charge $43.20 to its customers per Chancellor Thurman’s decision. However, Laurel Hills
believes this rate is woefully inadequate for the water system and as a result of being ordered to
charge this rate, the Petitioner’s financial position continues to deteriorate and may cause its
water supplier to terminate service for nonpayment.

20.  Crab Orchard Utility District has demanded that the Petitioner pay in full the past
due amount owed to Crab Orchard Utility District. Attached to this Amended Petition as Exhibit
8 is a letter the Petitioner’s counsel received from Crab Orchard Utility District’s counsel
requesting that the full past due balance be paid by Monday July 30, 2012. Given the size of this
bill and the Petitioner’s current financial state, Petitioner does not have sufficient funds to make
any kind of substantial payment on this bill.

21.  Laurel Hills believes that a flat monthly rate of $134.26 per residential unit is
necessary for it to meet its full cost of service. An amended proposed tariff for Laurel Hills is
attached to this Petition as Exhibit 9. Currently, it costs Laurel Hills approximately $18,125 per
month to operate the system. A blgeakdown of the budgeted monthly expenses of Laurel Hills is
attached as Exhibit 10. This amount spread across Laurel Hills’ 135 customers results in a
monthly service rate of $134.26. This rate is necessary, in part, to provide revenue to pay for the

rehabilitation of a water tank that has been out of service since Laurel Hills installed the current
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pump system. TDEC requested that Laurel Hills bring this water tank online to ensure, in part,
that a backup system is in place to provide fire protection in the event of power loss or other
system interruption in Crab Orchard Utility District’s water system that would prevent the water
pumps from delivering water up the mountain to the Laurel Hills® customers. This is a major
expense, approximately $200,000, that must be incurred to satisfy TDEC.

22.  Because of the sizeable financial loss of the water system since it acquired and the
threat of termination of water service from its supplier, Laurel Hills requests that the Authority
expedite its review of the Amended Petition and authorize Laurel Hills to implement an
emergency monthly rate of $134.26 rate per residential unit pending a final decision on this
Petition to provide Laurel Hills with revenue to keep the water system operating.

23.  Additionally, Laurel Hills respectfully requests that it be permitted to charge a
temporary surcharge to recover its losses over a period of time and to pay down over a period of
time the amount due to Crab Orchard Utility District. In correspondence from Crab Orchard
Utility District’s counsel with Laurel Hills’ counsel, Crab Orchard Utility District is demanding
immediate payment of the past due amount, which is $17,993.65 as of July 20, 2012.
Accordingly, Laurel Hills seeks authority to assess a surcharge to help bring this account current.
The amount of this surcharge is dependent upon how long the Crab Orchard Utility District
permits Laurel Hills to pay back this past due amount and how long other creditors are willing to
work with Laurel Hills to pay its outstanding debts to them. Laurel Hills will continue to work
with Crab Orchard Utility District to provide a timeline for the payment of this past due amount
during the pendency of the Amended Petition and will notify the Authority immediately of any

major developments in these negotiations.
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24, Since the filing of the Original Petition, Laurel Hills installed valve boxes at most
of the customer connections served by the water system. Along with other benefits, these valve
boxes will allow Laurel Hills to terminate service to individual customer connections. Although
this work is not completed, Laurel Hills hopes to soon complete this work. To the extent that
these valve boxes have already been installed, Laurel Hills would respectfully request authority
to terminate service to customers that are not current in payment of their bills upon the filing of
this Amended Petition.

25.  Additionally, given the unique nature of the Laurel Hills system, namely that it
serves a number of residential units which are only occupied part time, as opposed to
permanently inhabited, Laurel Hills respectfully requests authority to charge a $500 reconnection
fee. Otherwise, Laurel Hills customers may terminate service for the period of time they are not
using the residences. A $500 reconnection fee will provide incentive to ensure that customers do
not undertake this course of action, which would have devastating effects to the remainder of the
water system’s customers. Specifically, the $134.26 rate is dependent on all current customers
remaining monthly customers. Given the fact that the majority of the costs to operate the system
are fixed costs, and not variable costs associated with water usage, it is imperative that a large
customer base absorb these relatively high fixed costs, otherwise the monthly fee charged to
customers could skyrocket for those residential units that remain permanently connected to the
system.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Petitioner prays:

1. That the Authority issue a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to

operate the Renegade Mountain water system in Cumberland County;
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2, That the Authority approve the tariff filed by the Petitioner with this Petition with
a flat rate monthly rate of $134.26 per residential unit and other charges set forth in the tariff and

approve the rules and regulations for service in this tariff; and

3. That the Authority expedite review of this Amended Petition to ensure that the

Petitioner can continue to operate.

3. The Authority grant the Petitioner any other relief to which it is entitled.

Dated August 3, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

ONALD-L. SCHOLES BPR # 10102
BENJAMIN A. GASTEL BPR # 028699
Branstetter, Stranch & Jennings, PLLC
227 Second Avenue North, 4th Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37201-1631

(615) 254-8801

Fax: (615) 250-3937

Attorneys for Petitioner
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 3, 2012, a true and exact copy of the foregoing First
Amended Petition was served upon the following by electronic mail and by depositing a copy in
the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid:

Shiva K. Bozarth

Legal Counsel

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville TN 37243-0505

Melanie Davis

Kizer & Black Attorneys, PLLC
329 Cates Street

Maryville, TN 37801

John J. Baroni

Vance Broemel

Consumer Advocate and Protection Division
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, TN 37202

B2

“Benjamin 4. Gastel
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EXHIBIT

OWNER/RESPONSIBLE TAXPAYER: THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Laurel Hills Condomininms Property Robert V. Schwerer, Esquire

Owners Association Hayskar, Walker, Schwerer,

17 Mount Laurel Drive Dundas & McCain, P.A.

Crab Orchard, TN 37723 P.O. Box 3779

Fort Pierce, FL. 34948

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made as of the 1st day of May, 2011, between MOY TOY, LLC, a
Tennessee limited liability company, First Party, and LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Tennessee nonprofit corporation, Second Party:

WITNESSETH:

THAT SAID FIRST PARTY, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100
($10.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, them in hand paid by said Second
Party, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and
do by these presents grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Second Party, the real property described
as follows:

(SEE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ON EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF) ot}

with the hereditaments and appurtenances thereto appertaining, hereby releasing all claims therein,

including homestead. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Second Party, its successors
and assigns forever.

AND said First Party, for themselves and their successors and assigns, do hereby covenant
with Second Party, its successors and assigns, that they are lawfully seized in fee simple of the
premises above conveyed and has full power, authority and right to convey the same, and that said
premises are free from all encumbrances and that they will forever warrant and defend the said
premises and the title thereto against the lawful claims of all persons whosoever; provided, however,
this conveyance is made subject to the matters set forth on Exhibit “B” attached and 2011 taxes,
which Second Party assumes and agrees to pay.

Whenever in this instrument a pronoun is used it shall be construed to represent either
singular or plural, or the masculine, feminine or neuter gender, as the case may demand.

This document may be executed in counterparts which together constitute one original
document.



ITIS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED by and between the First Party and the
Second Party that the said property herein described shall only be used for utility purposes and title
thereto and the improvements constructed thereon shall revert to the First Party on ninety (90) days
prior written notice of violation of the use covenant set out above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said First Party hereunder has caused this instrament to be
executed as of the day and year first above written.

MOY TOY, LLC

o 0l

PHILLYPG. GUETTLER, Managing
Member of Renegade Florida Management,
LLC, as General Partner of Renegade
Florida, Limited, Managing Member of
Moy Toy, LLC

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, personally appeared
Phillip G. Guettler, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the Managing Member of
Renegade Florida Management, LLC, as General Partner of Renegade Florida, Limited, Managing
Member of Moy Toy, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, and that he in such capacity
executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the
comipany.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at office this _ (3/U%__day of May, 2011.

SN, SHARON M, MoRRIS ﬁ OTARY PUBLIC

S oSS0l oogers  STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE
Tedas® B e, 24 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:




STATE OF FLORIDA 'r/ ¢ o
COUNTY OF ST-—EOCIE

1 | Ihereby swear oxaffirm thg th%astuai consideration or truevalue of thistransfer, whichever
is greater, is $_. QO/?

Affiant

:)’uA/QF

} Subsoribed and sworn to before me this / ___dayof May, 2011,

1

STATE ’ "‘;".TjAATLARGE p / -
MY COMMISSIGINEXPIRES: 3 ‘é }5

“ LA




RENEGADE MOUNTAIN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
WATER TANK SITE

Being a tract of land located in the Fourth District of Cumberland County, Tennessee and
being within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens Resort,
formerly Renegade Resorts, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Woodridge Condo Phase 1 as shown in Plat Book
9 at Page 185, Said Point being on the Easterly Right-of-Way Line of Renegade
Mountain Parkway as shown in PB 2 at Pg 90, Revised in PB 9 at Pg 191, at the office of

the Register of Deeds, Cumberland County, Tennessee;

Thence Northeasterly along said Easterly Right of way Line, being a curve to the right,
having a radius of 137.18 feet, thru a central angle of 63° 19° 00”, 151.60 feet;

Thence, N 68°51'47" E, 45.17 feet; Thence, S 59°50'18" E, 62.16 feet;
Thence, S 70°02'32" E, 48.11 feet; Thence, S 34°36'48" W, 129.83 feet;
Thence, N 43°0521" W, 57.01 feet; Thence, S 74°10'36" W, 103.96 feet; to the Point of

Beginning of the herein described Water Tank Site Tract. (Containing 0.43 Acres more
or less). A Portion of Map 141, Parcel 031.00 and a Portion of Map 141, Parcel

056.00.

EXHIBIT "A"

BK/PG: 1363/809-814
11006183

6 PGS : AL -DEED

ADRIA BATCH: 49576
06/14/2011 - 09:46:00 AM

—

—

=== VALUE 400000.00

——— MORTGAGE TAX 0.00

e TRANSFER TAX 1480,00

=== RECORDING FEE 30.00

=== DPFEE 2.00

= REGISTER'S FEE 1.00

=== TOTAL AMOUNT 1513.00
STATE OF TENNESSEE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY
JUDY GRAHAM SWALLOWS

REGISTER OF DEEDS
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EXHIBIT “B”

1. Title to that portion of the premises, if any located within the bounds of any cemetery, together
with the right of ingress and egress thereto and the rights of internment and sepulcher.

2. Reservation of minerals and mining rights of subject property of record in Deed Book 31, page
426, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

3. Reservation of minerals and mining rights of record in Deed Book 31, pages 445, in the
Cumberland County Register's Office.

4. Rights and privileges granted William E. Evans, et al, by instrument of record in Misc. Book 81,
page 377, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

5. Reservation of minerals and mining rights of record in Deed Book 261, page 49, in the
Cumberland County Register's Office. i

6. Right-of-way for a road 16 feet, more or less, wide, running southwest through the above land to
the salting ground as described in Deed Book 66, page 168, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

7. Reservation of minerals and mining rights of record in Deed Book 71, page 41, in the Cumberland
County Register's Office.

8. Easement for ingress and egress in favor of the Cumberland County Playhouse, Inc., dated Juue
20, 1994, of record in Deed Book 470, page 388, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

9. Title to the minerals underlying the property described inExhibit A hereof.

10. Agreement between Cumberland Point Condominium Property Owners Association and
Cumberland Gardens Acquisition Corporation for an easement for the operation of a sewer plant dated
March 19, 1999, of record in Deed Book 1047, page 1651, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

11. The right, if any, of others to use for road purposes so much of subject property as lies in any
roadway.

12. Matters depicted or disclosed by plat recorded in Plat Book 10, page 419, in the Camberland
Cowunty Register's Office.

13. Covenants and restrictions as set forth in Deed Book 124, page 5, as amended in Deed Book 347,
page 76, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

14, Amended and Restated Declaration of Amended Covenants and Restrictions of record in Book
1212, page 1224, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

15. By-Laws of Renegade Community Club recorded in Book 1212, page 1290, in the Cumberland
County Register's Office.

16. Judgment filed against Renegade Resort, LLC, Renegade Mountain Community Club, LXM
Group, LLC, Larry McMeans and Joe Wucher, in favor of Bagle's Nest, LLC a/k/a Eagle's Nest of Nevada,
LLC, recorded in Book 1237, page 1641, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

H\awilsom\WD\96730_llc-llc.doc



BILL OF SALE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST, LUCIE

WHEREAS, MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, (hereafter “MOY
TOY”) and LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
a Tennessee nonprofit corporation, (hereafter “LAUREL HILLS”) entered into a Conveyance
Agreement dated May 1, 2011, for MOY TOY to transfer of all its right, title to, and interest in a
water system being operated for the benefit of property generally known as Renegade Mountain in
Crab Orchard, Tennessee, including customers and other assets, on the date of conveyance, to
LAUREL HILLS; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of MOY TOY’S interest in the water system and its assets
evidenced by this bill of sale is subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Conveyance

Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand paid and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, including the
mutual covenants, representations and promises contained in the Conveyance Agreement, MOY
TOY hereby bargains, sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to LAUREL HILLS all right, title to
and interest in the water system and its assets, both tangible and intangible, including, but not limited
to, all water transmission lines, water service lines, water meters, valves, pumping stations, water
storage tanks and all other tangible assets (and all appurtenances thereto), all accounts receivable,-
all rights under any contracts, all service rights, and all other general intangible assets.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said assets unto LAUREL HILLS, its successors and assigns,
forever.

MOY TOY, for itself and its representatives, does hereby covenant with LAUREL HILLS,
its successors and assigns, that it is the true and lawful owner of said assets hereby transferred and
has the full power to sell and convey the same; that the title so conveyed is free and clear of all
liabilities, liens, charges, security interests and any other encumbrances; and further, that it does
warrant and will defend the same against all claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Bill of Sale is executed by the undersigned effective this
1* day of May, 2011.



DATED: May 1, 2011.

BY:

MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee
limited liability company,

Ry &Y

PHILLIAG/GUETTLER, Managing Member
of RENEGADE FLORIDA MANAGEMENT,
LLC, as General Pariner of RENEGADE
FLORIDA, LIMITED, as Managing Member
of MOY TOY, LLC




EXHIBIT

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY

STATE OF TENNESSEE, ex rel.
RORBERT E. COOPER, JR., in his official
capacily as the Attorney General

and Reporter of Tennessee, and

ROBERT J. MARTINEAU,

in his official capacity as the Commissioner
of the Tennessee Department of Environment
and Congervation,

Plaintiffs,

70 W yz 633 4%

V.,
Case No. 09-1341-1

J L WUCHER COMPANY, LLC,

OLD SOUTH RENEGADE, LLC,

RENEGADE MOUNTAIN WATER

SYSTEMS, LLC, and

JOSEPH L. WUCHER, individually,

N’ e N e N’ N e’ M Nt N e’ et Nt S N S N s e

Defendants.

SECOND AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT

INTRODUCTION

1. On July 10, 2009, the Plaintitfs filed a verified complaint in this matter against
Defendants ] L Wucher Company, LLC, (Wucher Company) and Joseph L. Wucher,
individually, (Mr. Wucher) for violations of the Tennessee Sale Drinking Water Act, Tenn, Code
Ann, § 68-221-701 ef seq. (Act) and the regulations promulgated thereunder, Tenn. Comp. R. &
Regs. 1200-3-1-01 ¢t seq. (Rules) at the Renegade Mountain Public Water System, Id.
#0008157, Cumberland County, Tennessee (the System). The Plaintiffs’ verified complaint
sought enforcement of a final administrative order issued in 2008 against Mr. Wucher for

violations of the Act and Rules at the System as well as injunctivc relief and the assessment of




civil penalties against Wucher Company and Mr. Wucher for violations that occurred subsequent
to the administrative order becoming final. A summons and copy of the verified complaint were
served on Wucher Company and Mr. Wucher through cerlificd U.S. mail retorn receipt requested
on July 16, 2009.

2, Putsuant to Tenn. R. Civ. P. 15, Plaintiffs filed their First Amended Verified
Complaint as a matter of right on July 6, 2010. It was served on Wucher Company and Mr.
Wucher via U.S. mail on July 6, 2010, The Plaintiffs’ First Amended Verified Complaint
included all of the allegations and relief requested jn the original verified complaint. It also
sought additional relief against Wucher Company and Mr. Wucher for violations of the Act and
Rules discovered at the System in November and December 2009 and for violations occurring in
2010 relating to the failure to have a certified operator for the System.

3, The Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Verified Complaint includes all of the
allegations and relief requested in the Pirst Amended Verified Complaint, It also sdds two
Tenuessce limited liability companies, Old South Rencgade, LLC (Old South Renegade) and
Renegade Mountain Water Systems, LLC (Renegade Mountain Water), as new detendants to this
action. Old South Rencgade and Renegade Mountain Water were added to this action based on
recently discovered information which indicates that they are also liable for violations of the Act
and the Rules at the System. In the Second Amended Verified Complaint, the Plaintifls are also
soeking additional injunctive relief and the assessment of civil penalties against the Defendants
for violations of the Act and the Rules which have occurred subsequent to the filing of the First
Amended Complaint.,

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
4. This Coutt has jurisdiction of this action under Tenn, Code Ann. §§ 68-221-713
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and -715.

5. Venue is proper in this Court pursnant to Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-221-713 and -
715.

PARTIES

6. This action is brought in the name of the State of Tennessce by the Plaintiff,
Robert E. Cooper, Jr., iu his official capacity as the Attorney General and Reportet of the State
of Tenncssee. Pursuant to Temi. Code Ann. § 8-6-109(b)(1), the Attorney General is the chief
Jaw enforcement officer of the State of Tennessee and has authorily over all civil litigation in
which the State, or any officer, department, agency, board, commission or instrumentality of the
State may be interested. The Attomey General also has authority over litigation involving the
public interest. The Attorney General's official residence is in Nashville, Davidson County,
Tennessee.

7. This action is also brought in the name ol the Plaintiff, Robert J. Martineau, in his
official capacity as the Commissioner of the Tennessec Department of Environment and
Conservation (Commissioner).! The Commissioner is charged with the duty to enforce the
provisions of the Act. The affidavit and verification of Shetwin Smith, the compliance manager
for the enforcement section of the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s
Division of Water Supply is attached herelo and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 1.
The Commissioner’s official residence is in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee,

8. Wucher Company is a Tennessee limited liability company that is currently

administratively dissolved. The registered agent for service of process is Mike Haincs, and the

' 1 accordance with Tenn. R. Civ, P, 25.04, Robert J. Martineau was automatically substituted as successor in office
to former TDEC Commissioncr James H. Fyke,




address for the registered agent is 3227 Renegade Mountain Pkwy, Crab Orchard, Tennessee,
37723, The principal business address for this entity is 3217 Cumberland Gardens Trail, Crab
Orchard, Tennessee, 37723. The mailing address for Wucher Company is P.O. Box 288, Crab
Orchard, Tennessee, 37723,

9. Old South Renegade is a Tennessee limited liability company that is currently
administratively dissolved. Its registored agent for service of process is Cherry W. Daugherty.
Iis principal business address is 3227 Cumberland Gardens Vrail, P.O. Box 288, Crab Orchard,
Tennessee, 37723.

10.  Mr. Wucher is & “person” as defined by the Act and is the managing member of
Wucher Company and Renegade Mountain Water. Mr. Wuchet cant be served at 18 Barcelona
Circle, Redwood City, California, 94065.

11. Renegade Mountain Water is & Tenncssee limited liability company that is
currently administratively dissolved. It principal business address s 3217 Cumberland Gardens
Trail/PO Box 288, Ctab Orchard, Tennessee, 37723. Renegade Mountain Water may be served
through Mr,-Wucher, ité managing member.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

12.  The System is located in Cumberland County, Tennessee. It is a “public water
system” as defined by Temn. Code Amn. § 68-221-703(19)(A).  The System is also a
“Community Water System” as defined by Rule 1200-5-1-.04(10). The System purchases watet
10 disteibute to its customers from Crab Orchard Unility District.

13.  Wucher Company was an owner of the System because it owned certain real
property in Cumberland County, Tennessce, where a portion of the System is Jocated. Because
Wucher Company was an owner of the Systern, it was a “supplier of water” as defined by Tenn.
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Code Ann. § 68-221-703(22). Wucher Company was an owner of the System and a supplier of
water during the time pesiod in which the violations of the Act and Rules described m this
coraplaint occurred.

4. Old South Renegade is an owner and/or operator of the System because it bills
and collects money from customers of the S}?stem, purchases water for the System from Crab
Orchard Utility District, and pays annual fees to the Tenncssee Department of Epvironment and
Conservation (TDEC) for the System as required under the Act.

i5. Renegade Mountain Water is an owner and/or operator of the System based on
the assertions made by Wucher Company and Mr. Wucher in their Motion to Dismiss which was
filed with the Coutt on September 1, 2010. In addition, this entity has billed customers of the
System and has collected money from these customers in the past. Because Renegade Mountain
Water Systems is an owner and/or operator of the System, it is also a “supplicr of water” as
defined by Temn. Code Ann. § 68-221-703(22).

16.  Mr. Wucher is the managing member of Renegade Mouniain Water and Wucher
Company. He has met in person with TDEC personnel about the violations found at the System.
He also has made representations to TDEC personnel that he would take action to correct the
environmental violations at the System but has not done so, Upon information and belief, he has
authorized OId South Renegade to purchase water from Crab Orchard Utility District for the
System and has authorized payments made by Old South Renegade to TDEC for annual fees
owed by the System in the past. Based on these facts, Mr, Wucher is an owner, operator, aud/or
person in control of the System and therefore a “supplier of water” as defined by Tenn. Code
Ann. § 68-221-703(22).

17.  On September 17 and 18, 2007, TDEC Division of Water Supply (Division)
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personnel conducted a sanitary survey inspection of the System. During this inspection, Division

personnel documented the following violations of the Act and Rules:

a. No flap valve or splash guard was installed on the overllow in the water storage
tank;

b, Water storage tank had not been cleaned or painted as previously required;

c. Duplicate pump had not been properly repaired as required,

d. Pump building had large hole in one side and had detetiorating insulation falling
from the ceiling;

€. Updated map of distribution system was not available for review; and

f. Approximately balf of the water line between the Systen’s pumping station and
the water storage tank was exposed above ground without suitable covering
approved by TDEC,

18 On Janvary 2, 2008, the Division issued to Mr, Wucher by certified mail return
receipt requested an administrative order (Order), for violations of the Act and the Rules
documented during the September 17 and 18, 2007, sunitary survey inspection. The Order was
also issued to another person named Larry McMcans (Mr. MecMeans). The Order required Mr.
Wucher arid Mr. McMeans to take the following corrective action measures:

a. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Order, submit written plans and

specifications to the Division describing what actions will be taken to correct the
deficiencies identificd by Division personnel during the September 2007
inspection of the Renegade Mountain Water System, Such plans must include &
schedule for completion of such repairs, modifications, and corrective actions as
deseribed in the plans.

b. Within forty-five (45) days of receipt of written approval of the plans from the
Division, the Defendants must commence tepairs, modifications, and corrective
actions in accordance with the plans approved by the Division and complete all
work in accordance with the schedule appraved by the Division.

19.  'The Order assessed Mr. Wucher and Mr. McMeans an up-front civil penalty in

the amount of three thonsand dollars ($3,000.00), which was due and payable to the Division
within thirty (30) days of receiving the Order. The Order also provided for contingent civil

penalties in the amount of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00), which would become due and
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pa\yablc to the Division if Mr, Wucher and Mr. MeMcans failed to comply with the corrective
action requirements in the Order. A copy of the Oxder is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference herein as Exhibit 2.

50, Mr. Wucher received the Order on January 7, 2008, as evidenced by the certified
return receipt card, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference hetein as
Exhibit 3. Mr. McMeans received the Order on Januaty 9, 2008, as evidenced by another
certified return receipt card, a copy of which is also attached as Exhibit 3.

21, Mr. Wucher did not file an appeal of the Order within the time period provided by
the Act, and therefore, the Order became final pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-221-712(a)(4)
and 68-221-713(b)(2)(B). TDEC subsequently decided not to seek enforcement of the terms of
the Order against Mr. McMeans.

22.  On May 21, 2008, Division persounel met with Mr. Wucher at the Cookeville
Fnvironmental Field Office. During the mecting, Mr. Wucher agreed to submit written plans
and specifications to the Division, as required under the final Order, by July 1, 2008, and to
implement such plans when approved by TDEC. No such written plans and specifications were
ever received by the Division.

5. On December 24, 2008, Division personnel were notified that scveral major
hreaks had developed in the above ground water transmission line between the pumping station
and the water storage tank in the System and that these breaks had caused customers of the
System (o be without access to water.

24.  On January 5, 2009, Division personnel inspected the System and observed that
the fractured sections of the above ground water transmission line were being replaced with new
stecl above ground piping. Division personnel spoke to Darrell McQueen (Mr. McQueen), who
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was overseeing the work at the site. Division personnel reminded Mr. McQueen that the
replacement of the fractured sections of the line was only a temporary fix to the problem and that
the above ground portions of the Jine between the pumping station and the water storage tank
needed to be buried with sufficient earthen cover in order to prevent the ling from freezing and
breaking again in the future.

25.  On Jannary 20, 2009, Division personnel werc notified of another potential
disruption of service to customers of the System becausc of a malfunction with equipment in the
pump house for the System.

26.  OnJanvary 21, 2009, Division petsonnel visited the Systern to check on the status
of the repairs to the equipment in the pump house for the System. During this inspection,
Division personnel mei with Mark Sutton, Mr, McQueen, and Mr. Wucher, During this visit,
Mr. MeQueen told Division personncl that repairs would be made to the equipment and that
service would be restored to the System shortly.

27. On November 30 and December 1, 2009, Division personnel conducted another
sanitary survey inspection of the System.  During this inspection, Division personnel

documented the following violations of the Act and the Rules:

a. Required records for the System were not being maintained;

b. Daily operating reporis had not been timely subsmitted to the Division;

¢ No flap valve or splash guard had becn installed on the overflow in the water
storage tank;

d. Water storage tank had not been cleaned or painted as previously required,

€. Five year professional inspection of water storage tank had not occurred;

f. Flushing program for the System was not being followed;

2. Dead end lines and Jow points were not equipped with flushing mechanism;

b Line repair records and bacteriological sampling records were not maintained;

i. Capacity Development Plan was not available for review;

j- No backflow prevention device was installed at contection for the public
swimming pool; and

k. Updated map of distxibution system was not available for review.
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98.  On March 29, 2010, Division personne! received a copy of a resignation letter
sent by Gerald Williams, the certificd operator of the System, to Mr. Wucher. A copy of this
Jetter is attached as Exhibit 4.

29, On April 12, 2010, Division personnel sent by certified mail a sanitary suevey
report to Wucher Company and Mr. Wucher describing the violations that were observed during
the Novernber 30 and December 1, 2009, sanitary survey inspection of the System. A copy of
this letter s attached as Exhibit 5. Mr, Wucher refused to accepl delivery of this letter as
evidenced by a copy of the certified retum receipt card which is attached as Exhibit 6,

30, On April 12, 2010, Division personnel also sent a Notice of Noncompliance letter
to Wucher Company and Mr, Wucher informing them that the cextified operator for the System
had recently resigned. This letter required Mr. Wucher to retain the services of another person,
qualified under Division rules, to be the certified operator for the System, and to submit a
completed certified operator agreement form to the Division identifying the name of the new
certified operator within twenty (20) days of receipt of the letter. A copy of this letter is attached
as [xhibit 7. The retum receipt card for this letfer, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit &,
indicatcs that this letter was retumed to TDEC as being “unclaimed” by Wucher Company and
Mr. Wucher.

31.  In Aprl 2010, TDEC became aware that Mr. Wucher had failed to subrmnit to the
Division the monitoring results for certain disinfection byproducts used by the System for the
first gnarter of 2010 as required by Rule 1200-5-1-36(6)(b)(1){).

35 In October 2010, Division personnel hecame aware that Mr. Wucher had failed to

submit to the Division the monitoring results for certain disinfection byproducts used by the




System for the thivd quarter of 2010 as requircd by Rulc 1200-5-1-.36(6)(bY(1)().

33, Upon discovering this violation, the Division sent a letter to Mr. Wucher on
October 28, 2010, notitying him of this violation and requiring Mt. Wucher to submit the
monitoring results to TDEC and notify the public of this violation as required. A copy of this
letter is attached as Exhibit 9. Mr. Wucher failed to comply with all of the requitements in this
letter.

34, To date, Mr. Wucher has failed fo comply with all of the correclive action
requirements in the final Order issued against him.

35.  To date, Wucher Company, Mr. Wucher, Old South Renegade, and Renegade
Mountain Water (collectively the Defendants) have failed to correct all of the violations
observed during the November 30, 2009, and December 1, 2009, sanitary survey inspection of
the System,

36.  To date, the Defendants have failed to bury all above ground sections of the water
transmission line between the pumping station and the water storage tank in the Systemt with
sufficient carthen cover or other suituble cover approved by TDEC to prevent freezing and
cracking of the line and to maintain minjmum positive pressure in the line.

37.  To date, the Defendants have failed Lo submit a certified operator agreement form
to TDEC identifying the name of thé new certified operalor for the System.

38.  To date, the Defendants have failed to submit to TDEC disinfection byproduct
monitoting results for the System for the first and third quarters of 2010 and have failed to notify
the public of these violations as required.

19,  To date, Mr. Wucher has failed to pay ten thousand four hundred dollars
($10,400.00), which is the amount of civil penalties that TDEC has determined Mr. Wucher
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oﬂvcs under the final Order,
VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW

40. By failing to maintain minimum posilive pressure in the water transmission line
between the water storage tank and the pump house for the System, the Defendants have violated
Tenmn. Code Ann. § 68-221-711(1) and Rute 1200-5-1-.17(9).

41, By failing to comply with the final Order, Mr. Wucher has violated Tenn, Code
Ann. § 68-221-711(1) and is subject to injunctive and other equitable and legal relief pursuant to
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-221-715.

42. By failing to maintain required records for the System, the Defendants have
violated Tenn, Code Ann, § 68-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-.20(1).

43. By failing to establish and maintain a customer complaint log, the Defendants
have violated Temn, Code Amn, § 68-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-.17(24).

44, Dy failing lo timely submit daily operating reports to the Division, the Defendants
have violated Tenn. Code Amn. § 68-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-.17(2).

45. By failing to maintain the water storage tank and to provide for a professional
jnspection of the water storage tank cvery five (5) years, the Defendants have violated Tenn.
Code Ann. § 68-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-.17(33).

46. By failing to maintain an adequate flushing program for the System, the
Defendants have violated Tenn, Code Arm. § 68-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-.17(10).

47. By failing to equip all dead end water mains and low points in the System with a
flushing mechanism, the Defendants have violated Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-221-711(1) and Rule
|2Q0-5-1-.17(23).

48. By failing to maintain line repair records and bacteriological sampling records,
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the Defendants bave violated Term, Code Ann, § 68-221-71 1(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-,17(8).

49, By failing to preparc a Capacity Development Plan, the Defendants have violated
Term. Code Ann. § 68-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-, 17¢38).

50. By allowing the installation of & cross-connection between the System and a
public swimming pool without a backflow prevention device, the Defendants have violated
Temn. Code Amn. § 68-221-711(6) and Rule 1200-5-1-.17(6).

51, Py failing to retain a person qualificd to be a certified operator for the System, the
Defendants have violated Tenn. Code Apn. § 68-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-.17(1).

52, By failing to submit to the Division monitoring results for disinfection byproducts
(DBP) for the first and third quarters of 2010, the Defendants have violated Tenn. Code Ann. §
6$-221-711(1) and Rule 1200-5-1-.36(6)(b)(1)()-

53, Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann, § 68-221-71 3(a)(3) aud § 68-221-713(¢), the
Plaintiffs are entitled to recover, as damages, any reasonable expenscs incurrcd in investigating
and epforcing violations of the Act.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

1. That this Court find that the Order issued against Mr. Wucher is a final
administrative order;

2. That this Court find that Mr. Wucher’s {aifure to comply with the Order violates
the Act and the Rules.

3. That this Court, pursuapt lo Tenn, Code Apnn. § 68-221-715 and as applicable
Rule 65 of the Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure, enjoin Mr. Wucher from failing to comply
with all of the requircments in the final Order,

4, ‘That this Court enfer a judgment against Mr. Wucher in the amount of ten
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thousand four hundred dollars ($10,400.00) for the ontstanding civil penalties assessed in the
final Ovder;

5. That in accordance with Tepn. Code Ann. §8§ 47-14-123 and -109, this Court
order Mr. Wucher to pay pre-judgment interest on the civil penalties assessed in the Order from
the date the civil penaltics hecame due and owing under the Order until the date of judgment in
this Conrt;

6. That this Court award the Plaintiffs post-judgment interest on any monetary
amounts for which the Court may give judgment, as provided by Tenn, Code Ann. §§ 47-1 4-121-
122, until the judgment against the Defendants has been satisfied in full;

7. That upon a trial or final hearing in this matter, this Court find that the Defendants
have violated the Act and Rules and issue a permanent injunction, pursuant o Tenn. Code Ann.
§ 68-221-715, and as applicable Tenn. R, Civ. P. 65, against the Defendants, their officers,
agents, and any other person(s) in active cancert with them, enjoining them from {ailing to take
the following corrective actions: (1) cover all sections of the above ground waler transmission
line between the pumping station and the water storage tank in the System with sufficient earthen
covet o other suitable cover approved by TDEC to ensure that the linc does not freeze and crack
in the future; (2) submit a written corrective action plan (CAP) to TDEC describing in detail the
corrective actions that will be taken at thc Syslem to vorrect the deficiencies identified by
Division personnel during the November 30, 2009, and December 1, 2009, sanitary survey
inspection of the System, including a proposed schedule of compliance for all repairs,
modifications, and corrective actions proposed in the CAP; (3) fully implement the CAP after
recciving written approval from TDEC; (4) retain the services of an operator certified under
Division tules to be in direct charge of the System and submit a completed certified operator
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agreement form to TDEC identifying this person; and (5) submit to TDEC the monitoring results
for disinfection byproducts for the System for the first and third quarters of 2010 along with all
future monitoting results required to be submitted to TDEC under Rule 1200-5-1-36(CXb)(1)();

8. That upon a trial ot final hearing in this matter, in accordance with Tenn. Code
Ann. § 68-221-713, this Court assess civil penalties in an amount not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000.00) per day for each day of violation of the Act against the Defendants, joinily
and severally, for violations of the Act and the Rules which have occurred af the System since
the Otder issued to Mr. Wucher in 2008 became final.

9. That execution may issue for any monies adjudged against the Defendants;

10.  That ail court costs be taxed to the Defendants; and

11.  That this Court award Plaintiffs any and all other general and equitable relief to

which they may be entitled.
Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General & Reporter

WILSON S, BUNTIN (BPR # 23231)
Assisiant Attorney General

Office of the Tennessee Attomney General
State of Tennessec

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, TN 37202

Phone: (615) 253-5118
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was mailed by [irst class

U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on this 24 ™ dayof ke {M&ﬂj 2011, to the following:

William Reeves, Esq.
Wise & Reeves, P.C,
Two Cenire Square, Suite 160
625 §. Gay Street
Knoxville, TN 37902
Attorney for J L Wucher Compuny, LLC and
Joseph L. Wucher

Ad.S B A

WILSON 8. BUNTIN
Assistant Attorney General
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TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON CO
%"/(,5 : / Sg

w,

— L5

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF szzm«: s
& gy

STATE OF TENNESSEE, ex rel.

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR,, in his othicial

capacity as the Attorney General and

Reporter of Tennessee, and ROBERT J. MARTINEAU,
in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the
Tennessee Department of Environmenl

and Consesvation,

Plaintifts, Case No. 09-1341-1

\'Z

J L WUCHER COMPANY, LLC,

OLD SOUTH RENEGADE, LLC,
RENEGADE MOUNTAIN WATER
SYSTEMS, LLC, and JOSEPH L, WUCHER,
imdividually,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION OF SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

STATE OF TENNESSEE }
COUNTY QF DAVIDSON ;

1, Sherwin Smith, being first duly swormn, do hercby aver as {ollows:

1. [ am the Enforccment Munager for the Tenncssee Department of
Frvironment and Conservation’s Division of Water Supply.

2. I have read the allegations contained in the foregoing Second Amended

Verified Complaint, and believe those allegations to be true to the best of my knowledge,

informanon and belicf,




3 [ certify that the Exhibits enclosed herein ave true and correct copies of the

documents [ have in my files to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAITH NOT.

i Q&W / /?‘"f

/Sherwin Smith
" Enforcetnent Section
Division of Water Supply
Tennessee Depariment of Environment and Conservation

"F >m""Swom to and described before me this 1 day of Yre\o 2011

Ad, Sy W

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Cormnigsion Expires: 13 - 23 ~320 | 2




P 4.
Gayiprt s /i 59
STATE OF TENNESSEE iy LA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONBERVATION. 5 Ly
Diviston of Water Supply R,
8t Floor, L&D Towar ‘ g M
401 Church Sieet

Nashvills, Tennessss 372431638

CASE; _
DWS-070014 CERTIFIED MAIL
‘ 709 3220 0007 9315 1244
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Tssued ta: Lamry Meleans, dib/a
LKM Growp, LLC
P.O. Box 288
Crab Orchard, Tennesses 37723
and
Joseph L. Wucher, d/b/a
Renegade Resotts, LLC
18 Barcslona Circle
-.Redwood City -California 94085, --—-r e e T R
in the matter of : -
Renegade Mouniain Watei Bystem
PWSID 0008157

1. When the Commissionsr finds that provisions of ihe Tgpnessee Safe Drinking Water Act
.. (hereinafter the “Act™), Tennessee Code Annofaled Section §3-221-701 et ged., are not being
comyplied with, he is authorlzed by T.C.A. Section 68-221-712 fo issus Orders for cartection,
Further, T.C.A. Sectibn 68-221-713 provides the Commissioner the authority 16 assess damages

and civil penalfies against any pesson who vidlates the Act.

2 Rules poverning the operation of public water supply systems are promulgated under the anthority
of T.C.A, Section 68-221-704, end are found at Chapter 1200-5-1 of the Official Compilation.
Rules and Regulations of the State of Teessee, hereinafier referred to 45 “Rule 1200-5-3..."
Public waler supply systems in Tennassee are regulaled ynder the provisions of the Act by the
Tennessee Division of Water Supply (hereinafter the "Division")

3, Aecording to the information sod beliet of the Division, Larry I, McMeans (bereinafter
"Respondent MoMeans") is the managing partner of LKM Grovp, LLC, which owns & portion of
the fanllity known variously as Renegade Mountin, Renegade Maountain Resort, Renegade
Resort, and/or possibly other names (colisetively liereinefer reforesd to as "Renegade Mountain”
or “the facifity), Further, to the information and belief of the Division, Joseph L. Wacher
(hereinafier "Respondent Wuchet") is the principal offiver of Renegade Resorts, LLC, which owna
tho remaining portion of the above-described facility. The factlity is lotated In Cumberiand
County, Tannessee, '




‘The Renegade Mountain Water System (hereinafter the “Syatem™) is & connunity water systen
serving 246 individugls residing in the Renegade Mountain development. The system purchases
water &rom the Crab Orchand Utility Distriot. The Renegade Mountain Water Systerm Is &
“Community Water System” within tha meaning of Rule 1200-5-1-.04(10). The Regpondencs, s
owmers and/or opemators of the weter system, are "Suppliess of water” wiithin the meaning of Rule
}1200-5-1-.04(88),

On August 30, 2006 b sanitary Survey wWas condueted and the results were provided to Respondent
McMeans in 2 letter dnted September 19, 2006, The Respondent carned a seave of sixty seven (67)
on this survey, Noted deficiencies included;

8. faslare to maintain the Respundent's water storage tank;

b, faihire to cover tank vents and overflows with 24 mesh NOH-COTTOSIVE SCT6eN;

¢ ailue to. protect the ovatflow with & flap valve and feliure fo install a splagh guavd

beneath it .

4 failure to maintain a duplicate pump,

€ Failts to adequately maintain buildings housing equipment necessary for the production

. and distribwtion of watet; - ,
£ feilure to provide an np-to-Gate map of the distribution system; .

g fiiture to properly buty all water line to an sdequate depthyio prevent freezing;

Respondent MeMeans was instructed to present an engineering plan fo the Division to correct the
pump and piping deficiencies, In a Letter of Agreenent (LOA) dated Decentber 4, 2006 the
Division presented Raspondent MeMenns with 2 complianse -scheduls for corrseting the
_ defigiencies Jisted Bbuve, Respondent. Mobfeans. aid. not_sign_ ar_respond _to. the, Letter. of
Agresment. .

 On Pebrusry 5, 2007, the Division onoe again offered Respondent Mehfeans an opportunity to
axscute a Letter of Apresment containing a compliance schedule for eorrecting the deficiencies
Tisted above, Respondent McMeaps sigoed the LOA on February 12, 2007.

) .
On Septerber 17th and 18th, 2007 Division staff conducied a santiary survey of the Renegade

Mountain Water System, The results of this survey wers provided to Respondent McMeans ina '

Tetter dated September 19, 2007, The wter system ezmed a numerical score of fifty-four (54) on
this survey, and & rating of “Unsatigfactory”, The letier noted that the Respondent hiad failed to
cormply with the terms of the Letter of Agreement dated Febmary 5, 2007 ia that:

no flap valve or splash puerd had been instatled on the averflow,

fhe water s0rage tanle had not baen clesned or peinted asrequired;

the duplicate pump had not boen properly repaired, disinfected, and reinstallad;

ths panp building was sl fn a poor ‘state of repair which incfuded u large hole in ons
side and deteriorated insulation falling frov the ceiling;

10 up<to~tate map of the distribution system was availible;

£ epproximately half of the water line between the systerr’s pumping station and the water
storags tank remained exposed above ground;

cp TR
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Respondent MeMeans had stil] not presanted en engineering plan to ths Division to remedy the
dsficiencies citad in the August 2006 sanitary survey.

In November 2007, Respondent MeMears informed Division staff that he ciuld not meks
improvements ta the physicel structure of the water systera because he did not own the property
on which those stractures were Joceted. Respondent McMoans explained thet the property was
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being fransferred from the former owner, Renegads Resorts, LLC to his own company, LKM
Group, LLC, in parcels s payments were made, Ths percel(s) where appurténances of the water
gystei are located had not yet been fransferrod to LKM Group, LLC. Respondent MeMeans stated
1hrat he did not feel he had the right to maks shanges in the structure and piping which he did ot
own. Respendent MeMeans, at the request of Divislon staff, provided ths vame and address of
Respondent Wugher, and indicated that he, os the prin cipal partner of Rensgade Resonts, LLO, was
the person responsible for the property where the physizal eppurtenances of the water system were
Jocsted. :

The sbove circumstances comsidered, the Division considers Respondent MoMeans and
Regpondent Wicher 1o be jointly and severally lisble for the operational deficiencies of the water
system,

By failing to install a* flap valve on the tank overflow tnd install a splash guard around it the.
Respondents have violated Rule 1200-5-1-17.

Rule 1200-5-1-.17(16) states:

(16 Al vonts b vrells, springs, siommps ek, overflows and eleanells shalt de propesiy sereencd. Al
overflovgs oo spitngs and tanks shall br servemed And pratected,

By failing to provide proper clmaning and maintenance to its water storags tank the Regpondents
have viglated Rule 1200-5-1-.17, .

Rule 1200-5-1.17(33) states:

{3%) AT public vrater systoms shelf propedy taintein thelr distribution pysiem finished waltr storage
tanks, Each tammonity Weler systen shall estabilsh and mbistsin 4 wwaintesznce i) on eaoh of s
finished weles and dlstibulion storage fanks, These smaintenance files must be vailable for
inspoufion by Depatment personniel, Thiess Fles must inslode the dates and results of ul roviline
water storage (ank inspeetiont by system personnel, any reports of defeiled professionsl inspections
of the water Slorge $anks by contracior pérsonnel, dates and datsils of rovtine tank eloanings and
surface Nushings, and Selss and detadls of sli tank maintenance astivities, The tank inspection
revacds shall ineluds dates of the Inspactions; the sanitary, costing snd Structard contitions of the
tank; and el reconmendations for needed'meintenanca activiies, Community Water Systects shall
fitve & professional fnsprotion perfdmnad end B written scport produced on each of thelr finished
waler and disirlbution siorage tenks ot Lesst once every five yrars, Noa-community water systems
shall heve @ professions) inspertion 2nd writlon repont performed un woch of their stmospheric
pressure finished water and: distribution storage tanks no fess frequently \han every five yeers,
Records of these insptetions shall b svailzble lo ths Depastment pacsonnel for ingpoction, Pessons
sanducting underwater fuspeetions of finihed water storage tenics shall comply with AWWA
standned C652-02 o7 dnter versions of the slandard, .

.

By fulling to fstall or Have available a duplicate plunp the Respondents have violated Rule 1200-
S1% :

.

Rule 1200-5-1-17(13) states:

(11 All community wafer systems secving SG conneotions o movs shall instell duplivats pumps or the
T witer, Snizhad water, and distbution purping stations, A weter system will not be yegquired {o
heve duplitate pumps [ 3 distiibution pomping statlon under the following conditions: Hmlted
numbst of service conmecdions, availsbllity of replecement pumps, nuintalning adaquale fows and
pressures wihout the pumping stetion, end for emergency use only. All community publie water
systems uting ground watet supplics end having mare than $0 savips sannactions must have
duplicate walls andfor dupficate pusmus in ¥ spring $upply wiiess fed by gavity flow,
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By failing to properly maintzin buildings, used in the production und gistribution of water the
Réspondents have violated Rule 1200-5-1-17. ’

Rule 1200-5-1-.17¢17) states:

i Al buildings and equipment ssed ih end for the productipn sad distribution of weirs {fo inelude
chomizal end other storege bulldings) must be well malnmlned and be selfeble end §it for the purpese
for witieh thoy sre uscd,

By failing to maintzin an up-to-date map of the distibution system the Respondents have violated
Rule 1200:3-1-.17. .

Rule 1200--1-.17(15) states:

(15} Al8 comtiunity waler sysiens serving 50 of more survics ednneetivas mest heve and meintsin vp-ta-
dste meps of the disribution system, These maps must show the locitions of the water maing, sizes
of mains, valves, blowsoffs or fiush hygzants, elr<ctease vilves, &ng Tirs hydrnts. Ons np-ic-dats
topy of the overall system dislribution mep(s) is to b submitied to the Division of Water Supply
yecy five yebrs,

o

Ry failing 1o adequately tover and bury water [ines conveying water to be served to the public, the
Respondents have violated Rule 1200-5-1-103,

Rule.1200-5-1-.05(3) states:

S ERTTRN )2 General Practive - All ptaz-doctnwenis for public water system-&asign and comstruotion shell prosant -

Al forrmidion in conformancs with aocepied enginesring prastioes and the “Design Crileria for
community Poblic Water Systems" 25 published by the Departmeat.

Community Public Water Systems Design Critevia Part 9.1.4 states:

014  Cover - All distribution meins shall be provided with gnificient ebrth or other svitshls cover 1o
prevent feeezing, This shall not be tess than 30 jnches measured above the top of the pipt.

By failing to ¢omply 'with complisnce schedules contained in Letbers of Agreement executed
betwesh himself and the Division, Respondent McMesns has violeted T.C.A. 68-221-711.

T.CA 68-221-711 states, in part:

68271711, Prohibited neds, « Tha Tolfowlng sts are prolibited: . '
(1) Fallute by a supplier of wetss (o somply with fhis pet, eny ordor iesied hersunder, of the drinking water regulntions;

T.C.A, 68221-713 states, in pertinent part:

68-221-T13. Pooaltles - (a)(1) Any parssn who violates o7 fiils to vomply with any provision of this pact, any ovder of the
commissianes or the boars Sssusd pursiant te this part of any rule, regulation oc standard adapted pursuan to this part i5
subject (6 @ oivil penalty of not Iess than Bfty dollurs (S50.00) nor mére thim five thousand dollars (35,000} per day for”
cach dey of vigtator,

{5)(1) Any perstn violsting, or failing, neglecting vr refasing (0 cotply with rny of the provisions of this pat ar yules o
regulations cammits & Class C misdemennne.
2) Boch duy vpoe witich such violstion otours eonstiutss a ssparatt offente,

Respondents are hereby ORDERED fo deliver to the Division, THIRTY (30) DAYS following
receipt of this ORDER, written plens and spesificntions detailing the actions Respondents will
take to correct the deficiencies identified by the Division in the September 19, 2007 sanitary
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survey veport Jetter. The plans shall includs & proposed schedule for the completion of such

repairs, modifications, and sorrective aetions es desoribed in the plans in an expeditioss mauner

gnd without nanecessery delay.

Respondsnts are hereby ORDERED to commence Tepaits, modifications, and corrective actions 1
upeordance with plans spproved by the Division WITHIN FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS follawing
receipt of notice of said plans epproval from the Division, and Yo complete said repairs,
modifications, and porrective sotions in accordance with the sehedule approved by ifie Division,
Should any sondition or factor beyond the control of the Respandents prevent compliance with the
privisions of this Paragraph, Respondents shall request from the Division, in writing, an extension

of the approved totapliance sehedule.

Respondents are hereby jointty and severally assesced & CIVIL PENALTY of ELEVEN
THOUSAND DOLLARS (811,000.00) 1o be paid to ths Division of Water Supply fn the
followihg thannet: .

8. THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (§3,000.00) to be paid to the Division WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS following receipt of this ORDER;

b, THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00) to be paid to the Division if, and only if,
Respondent f2ils to timely comply with the provisions of Paragraph 17 of this ORDER,;
end ' . .

e EIVE.THOUSAND. DOLLARS-(55,000:00). to-56.paid to.the. Division if, and ouly. if,

Respondent fails to timely comply with the pravisioas of Paragraph 18 of this ORDER.

Fayment of the civil penalty shall be made to the “Treasurer, State of Tennessee”. All
correspondence, itohiding civil penalty payments, should be atdressed to Gordon 8, Carathers,
Enforcement Officer, Division of Water Supply, Temessee Department of Environment and
Conservation, 6th Floor, L&C Towier, 401 Church Street, Nashville, Termessee 17243-1549, The
eas yeference numbey, "DWS-070014" should be placed on all payments and all correspondence
conbeming this matter, 1o jnsure that the payment is properly cradited.

Issued this 2nd day of January 2008 on behalf of James H. Fyke, Commissionet of the Tennessea
Department of Buvironment and Conservation-

5 Ao Gk L.

Robert L. Foster, Jr,, Director
Division of Water Supply

NOTI T RIGHTS

The Regpandent i3 hereby advised that in nccordance with Rule T.C.A, Section 68-221-712, 713 and 714,
he may secure 2 raview of the necessity for aud the rensonableness of this Order by filing an appropriate
Petition with the Comojesioner. The Petition must set forth the grounds and reasons for objection angd aslkc -
for a hearing before the Weter Quality Control Board, The Petition, hovever, must be filed no later than
sixty (60) days from service of this Order or Respondent will be deemed 1o have consented to the Order and
it will become a Finel Order and Assessment, not subjeot to review.




Ay hearing will be conducted in accordance with ths Tennessee Unifotm Administrative Procsdures Act,
T.C.A, 45-30] et seq. and Rule 1360-4-1, An appea) frot this Order and Assessment would be heerd

before the Water Quality Control Board, Board hearings are held with an Administrative Judge sitting.

You have the right to be representad by counsel, 10 submit yesponsive pleadings, o discovery, to subpoena
witnesses on your behalf, and 1o present evidence and arghoent on ¢]] issues involved. Frea or low-cost
colmse} may be available fo those unable to afford counsel, If the Respondent is an individual you are not
required to be represented by en afiomey. If you intend to represent yourself, the Office of the Secretary of
Stats, Aéministrative Procedures Division oan provide you with a eapy of the Rules of Proosdurs for
Conbesied cases and other provedural information which may be belpful to you. You may contact that
offict at (615) 741-7008, Note that Limited Jiability partnerships, limited lability companies tnd
corporations Tust be representzd by 4n atiomey. ‘

ANY APPEAL OF THIS ORDER MLST BE ADDRESSED TO THE DIVISION OF WATER SUPPLY,
6TH FLOOR, L&C TOWER, 401 CHURCH STREET, NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1539,

gse/DWS-070014 DO.doc
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GERALD WILLIAMS

145 FAIRVIEW COURT
SIS TR .~ - CROSSVILLE, TN. 38571 -, N
AR 29 2010
RENEGADE MOUNTAIN WATER . - - SRS A
2.0, BOX 288 .o : . T
CRAB ORCHARD, TN. 37723
MR WUTCHER:

1

1 an sending you this lettor in regards to the jgsue of being the Certified Operator-in-
charge of the Renegade Mountain Water Systemn. True to the lack of commmunications, all
of the ownership issues, and the Jack of cooperation between the Water System and the
Regulatory Department of the Tennessee Department of Health and Enviromvent, I wish

1o notify you that as of March 31, 2010, 1 will no longer accept the xesponsibility or the
tifle of Operator-in-charge for the RENEGADE MOUNTAIN WATER SYSTEM.

I have the BT records, the Sanitary Surveys, the test results, and the communication
+bcords for the Renegade Mountain Water Systera, I will be glad to turn over all these
tecords to-wifomevét you hire to be the Operator-in-charge. There s also the issve of the
4 months arrears for the services already xendered.

1f these is anything T can do to askist you o ihe new Operator, Please feel free to

call me.
931-261-4583

3 r-2
A

/| = -:;‘

Thank You ' @ =
W W}/&b | e
Ve T
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Ce; Mr. Johony Waiker, CEAC ' [ -
Mr. Darrel McQueen, PE PR o
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STATE OF TENNESSEE
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION
COOKEVILLE ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD OFFICE
1221 SOUTH WILLOW AVENUE
COOKEVILLE, TENNESSEE 38508
PHONE (951) 4324015 STATEWIDE 1-888-891-8332 FAX (831) 432-6352

April 12, 2010 Certified Ma.ﬂ 91 7108 2133 3536 6360 Q094
Retarn Receipt Requested |

F1. Wucher Co LLC : - 3
clo Toseph L Wucher : |
18 Barcelona Cir '
Redwood City, CA 94065 '

RE;,  Sanitary Survey
Renegade Mountain Water Bystem
PWSID #0008157
Cumberlahd County

On November 30 and December }, 2009 Leo Coleman of tue Division of Water Supply visited the
Renegade Mountain Water Systetn end performed & Sanitary Suvey. The survey consigted of a records
revitw to documeat the eperationsl performance of the gystem, and on-site inspections of the distritwtion
syster. Mr. Gerald Willisms ceatified operator end Mr. Red Ford were very hefpfal. The Sanitry Survey
covered the time peried September 17, 2007 through November 30, 2009. The survey indicates that the
Renegade Mowntain system bas done Jittle work since the last survey to bring the system into sompliance
with deficiencies jdentified during the previous two Sanitary Surveys, and ig in sedous need of
maintenapee to protect the good quality water hat is delivered fo your system.

Based on the file review and observations made &f the time of the on-site ingpections, The Renegade
Mountain WaterSysteo-earmed a smc—of-zighty‘eighlp-(gfi}-ming-th:mew—scoﬁﬂgﬁmcthod. The-wateg —— - + ——
syster remains in the State’s Tnsatisfactory” category.

Tha following comments apply:

1. The only records availsble for review werd those maintained by the system operator at the Crab Qrchard
Water Plant, Thess vecords include Monthly Operations Reports, BM@M and
Copper analysis, Flushing Plan and records, Cyoss Copnection Policy aod Plan, Fmergency Response
Plagp and Disinfection Byproduot analysjs. These records wexe available for the time period Septemiber
2007 through this date. :

Ruale 1200-5-1~20(1) requires all publie water systerns to médntain certain recards for various peridds of
time. Failure by the water system o mainiain & syster of orgenized Tecords for the following time




frermes 32 a violation. The following records must be maintained for the time perod specified in a logical
order and readily available to the general public for review during normal business hours:

RECORDS MAINTENANCE

Tho following recosds are requited o be maintained and availsble for review for the: specified period of time.

Mictobjvlogical sesulta 5 yeurs 2001
(nchuling s repair samples)
Chamical Analyues 10 yoars 2000(2)
Chemieal Monitong Waitvers 10 yuars
Lead and Copper (including documentation) 12 ysars 2001(3)
Senitary Survsys or other reports . 10 yesrs 20(1)¢e)
Astion inken regarding violations 3 years 2000)
Public Notification 3 Yenrs - < 20000
Notification of Construction survey o garvey 5(6)
Flnghing Records survey to shrvey A7(10)(23)
New Tep Records 3 yeaea or sarvey to smvey  17(32)
Turbidity results (combined effloemt} - 5 yeRcy 20030
(Including dated rsoording charts, stt.)
Tnéividual Filter bed turbidity records 5 yeurs
Reconds of varianes and exemption 5 years following expiration .
: of exemption or vadencé  2001)(d)
Daily. workslieet, ehift Jogs
and MORs . _ 5 years 2004®)
{ross connection records 5years 200)h)
Complaint Lops 5 years .20(1)(b).
Maintenance and Servios Records § yaarz iuehis)]
{Including repaits of vandaliom, )
byealeins, and system flushing) : e
Storage tanle inspections 5 years 20¢)(h)
Coosumer Confrdence Reports 3 ysars 200100
Equipmers Calibration Records 5 years ‘ 20010
Disinfection Profiles 10 years . 31 .
Filter Profilex 10 years J(6}bE.ADED
Filter Backovash Reoycls Information [ yeats 3g
. __ Comrecilva Action Documentetien (G IDyews
Speoia] Notice ~ Sigmificant Deficienoles 3 vears
Record of Ditairion or Invalidation 3 years
Nptification 10 Wholessle Systerm 5 years

Dopt, Spesified Minkmum Disinfeotant Residual 10 yeam
Daily Residual Disinfeatant Concenfration Records 5 years
Dept. Bpectfied Mexbrane Piltration Revords 5 ytars

The system should also maintain records fvolving public notification resulting fom, violating the
primmary drinking water requirernents. i

The Division reccmends that seperate files be comstructed for each of ths above categories and
mainained ina central location,




2.

Sinoe the last sanitary survey, five (5) monthly operating reporis have been recedved by this office
wfier fhe 10% of the month following the reporting period. All commmmity water gysterns’ shall
compile and maintain accwate dafly openating records, The daily operating records shall be
submitted in 2 timely tanner so they are recetved by the Department no later than ten days after the
end of the reporting month, as per Rule 1200-5-1-.17(2). -

Renegade Mountain Water System fuiled {o notify this office of a major water main leak in Fanoury
2009 that required in excess of 7 days o sepair, Rule 1200-5-1-,18(2) staies in peitinent park: “All
gystems shall xeport to the Department within forty-eight (48) hours of the failure to comply with
Departmental drinking water regulations or other tequirements (including faihwe to comply with
monitoring, maxizwm contaminant level or treatment technique tequiremetds) set forth in thege Rules
and Regulations, and in case of any of the following events sball immmiediately notify tho Department
and responsible local officials: .

(b) any serious loss of water servios dus o @ failure of transmission or dishibution facilities; o

- (6} avy stuation with the waler system which presents or may presént an imminent and substantial

endengermont 1o health.”

Assessment: Four (4) pofts,

A

With the exception of pump building xepaits no wotk has beert done to eomply with the Letter of
Agresment signed by Mr. Laxty McMezans on Rebruary 2, 2007 or the order issued by the Aftomey
Goneral’s Office to Mx. Joseph L. Wucher, system owner, subsequent to that date; This i in violation

-of T.C.A. 68-221-70] et seq,

Assessment: Ten (10) poinis.

5.

Thers was o Emergenoy Operations Plan available, Rule 12006—1-.17(75 states: “Within one year
efiar the offective dafe of these regnlations all community water system shall prepare an cmergency
pperations plan in order to safeguard the watet supply and fo alert the public of unsafe drirking water

. in the event of mafural or man-made disasters. Emergency operation pléos shall be consistent with

gnidelines established by the State and shall be reviewed and approved by the Department.”

Assessment, Three (3) points.

6. No Custower Complaint log was found. Rule 1200:5-1-17(24) states: “All community water

by.‘:‘Lcmmmt't&f&bﬁ.ﬂh‘ﬁﬁd‘mﬂiﬂt&fﬂ'ﬂ‘ﬁﬂefomtmwmmpimwmﬂdﬂmﬁnMﬁ of
person with the complaint, daté, nature of compleint, date of investigation, results or actions taken to -
corTect any problems and name of person investigating corplaint.”

. Tho 2003 and 2006 Senitasy Surveys ndicated that the storage taok nepded fo be inspected amd

painted, An inspection was conduoted in March 2004, Twenty four (24) mesh non-comosive metal
screen has bees installed on the overflow, htwever the Tequired flap valve as required by Rule 1200-
5.1-.17(16) has not been installed nor has A splash guard been installed baneath the overflow, The
sank hes not been cleaned or painted, as was required at the time of the previons surveys,

The st tank Smspection wes condusted Mazch 5, 2004, Tauks must be imspested . Jeast ovexy five
years as per Rule 1200-5-1-17, .




—_— —*_ﬂwrepﬂa{w—Aﬂ-pipes,—tnnkﬁ,——ﬁlim;—ﬁl’c&r—medi&andﬂther—mateﬁals—shﬂll—ba—pfepedy-dismfwted

10.

’ Asgesement: Four (4) points.

Paragraph (33) states: All public water systems shall properly maintain their distibution. system
finished water storage fanks, Fach community ‘water system shall establish and maintain 2
mintennnce fle on each of iis finished water and distribution storage tanks, These maintenace files
must be available for inspection by Departtent personnel. These files must include the dates and
sesulis of all ronting water storage tank inspections by system personnel, any reports of detailed
professjonal jnspeoctions of the water storage tanks by conirattor personnel, dates and details of
roufine tanlk cleanings and surfsce floshings, and dates and defails of all tank maimtenance activities.
The task inspection records shall include dates of the inspections; the sanitary, costing and stroctural
conditions of the tank; and all recommendations for needed maintenance sctivities, Community Water
Systems shall have 2 professional inspection performed and a written report protuced on each of their
finished water and distribution storage tanks at Jeast once overy five years, ..FPersons sonducting
uderwater inspections of finished water storage tanks shall comply with AWWA standard C652-52
or later versions of the standard.

Paragraph (34) states: Paints and costings for the interior of potable water storage facilities must be
seceptable to the Department. ‘Paints and coatings accepted by the Eovironmental Protection Agency
(EPA) md/or the National Sapitation Foudation (NSF) for potable water contact arc generally
arceptable to the Department. Paint systems for steel tanks shall be camsistent with AWWA Standard
D102-78, Factory-conted bolted steel tanks shall be in accordancs with AWWA D103-87. Wire-
wound cirouler pre-stressed concrete tanks ghall be in aceordance with AWWA D110-86,

Assessment; Seven (7) pbini;s.

Rule 1200-5-1-.17 (13) states in pad A1) community watet systems serving 50 conmections or more
chall install duplioate puinps for fhe ... distribution pumping stations.” Paragraph {17) states in part:
w4} buildings and equipment used in and for the production and distribution of water st be well
mainéaied aud be reliable and fit for the purpose for which they ars used. ...”.

Ihe meerd for repéir, disipfection and reinstallation of the dpHoate pump wes addressed in the 2006
Senifary Survey. These issus haveyetto be addreszed. '

Thers is o docmentation of line repairs, consimueticm logs, stc. for repaire mads in the system 1o thig
date, Rule 1200-5-1-17 (8)(e) states “(3enexal-Public water systems, construction gontractors and
engineers shall follow end document sanitary practices used in ipspecting, ‘constructing or repairing
water lines, finished water storags feilities... The documentation shall include batteriological sample '
results, construction logs, standard operating procedurss md may include photographs where

priar to being placed in Servioe, ... Bacteriolopical results fnchudiog line repair records indicating
adequacy of disinfeetion shall be raintatned on fils by the water system for-five years. All public
water systems, confractors, and enginetrs shall prepare end follow standard disinfection procedures
approved by the state when inspecting, maintaining, tepaiving or constructing lines, tanks, ...”

Assessmpent: Three (3) points.

A flushing protocol hes been developed for {he Renegade Mountain Water Systess. Oaly the line in
the Lavrel Hills area is being flushed on a reguler bagis. Finshing records were avgilable subsequent
io late 2008. Rule 1200-5-1-17(10) states a1l community water systems having mors than 50
service connections shall establish and maintain an adequate flushing progrem. The finshing program.
established shall belp ensure that dead end and low nsage, porins axe fhwshed pelodically, drinking
wader standards are met, sediment and. air seaoval and the fee chlorine residual specified amder Rule




11.

1200-3-1.17(4) is meintained. Records of each flushing are to be maintained by the water systetn.
These records shall include date, tirde, location, pereons responsible snd length of flushing. In
addition to the abave information, the free chlorine residngl will have to be measured and recorded on
the end of dead end maing after being flushed,

Regulations governing fire hydrant color codes have recently been changed. Rule 1200-5-1-17 (18)
states “All commmunity water systers planming to or having jnstalled hydrants mnst protect the
distyfbution system fom confamination. All water mains designed for fire profection must be six
inches or larger and be able to provide 500 gallons ptr minnte with 20 pounds per squars inch
residual pressure, Fire hydrants shall not be installed on wates mains less than six inches in diameter

* ot on water mains that cannot produce 500 gpm at 20 pei regidual pregsure unless the topg a16 painted

red, Out of service hydrants shall have tops painted black or covered with a Black shroud or tape.

Existing Class C hydrants (hydrants wnable to deliver & flow of 500 gallons per minute af a residusl
pressure of 20 pounds per square inch (psi)) shall have their taps painted red by January 1, 2008.

The water systers must provide notification by certified mnil at least once every five years heginning
Jamuary 1, 2008, to each fire depariment that may have yeason to utilize the hydrants, that fire
hydrants with tops painted 1td (Class C Yiydrants) cannot be comeoted directly 1o a pumper fire tuclke

- Pire Departments may be allowed to £i]l the hooster tavks on any fire apparaiis from an available

hydrent by uging the water system's availabla pressuwe only (fice purmps ghall not be engaged during

" refill pperations from a Class C hydrant >

12.

13
= two surveya with an appatent progress i completion, Rule 1200-5-1-,17(15) States “All community

There are no apparant blow-off valves at dead ends. Rule 1200-5-1-17(23) States “All dead ead
water mafns and all Tow points it water mains shall be equipped Witk a blow-off or other suitable
Aushing mechaniem capabls of producing velocities adequate to flush the main.”

No apparent action has been taken on this item since the 2006 murvey.

There is no up 1o date distribotion map availeble. This deficiency has been sddressed in the previo‘us
wator systems serving 50 or more service connections must have and maintain np-to-date maps of the
distribution systera. These niaps must ghow the locations of the water mains, sizes of mains, valves,

Blow-offi or flosh hydrants, airrelease valves, and fire hydrants, One up-to-date copy of the overall
system distribution toap(s) is fo be submitted to the Division of Water Supply every five yoars.”

Asgessment—Thre{3) points:

14, A Cross connection Policy and Plan were deveiéped for the Renegade Water System subsequent o

the 2006 Sanitaty Survey however there were o records to indicate fhe program was initiated.
The Polioy and Plans do not eomply with current guldancc

All cormmumity waler systems must adopt an ordinancs or poliey prohibiting &ll of the above and
submit a oopy of the executed ordinance or policy to the Department for approval, All compmunity
waler systems shail develop n written plan for a ctoss-comnection control program to detest and
oliminate or protect the system fom cross~connections, The wiltten plan must be approved by the
Depariment, :




1

After adoption and approval of the cross—connection ordjmnce or policy and plan, each commumty
water system rmst establish an ongoing program for the detection and elimination of hazards
sssociated with cross-connections. Records of the cross—comnection control progtam must be
mzintained by the water sapplier and shall include such items ag date of ingpection, person contacted,
recommendsations, follow—up, and testing resulis.

Assessment; (4) pomts

15

16.

17.

18,

The public swunmmg pool wwas plaocd in service during the 2009 swimming seazon. 'I'hare is no
beek flow prevention deviee in place to protect the water system froma the pool,

Rule 1200-5-1-17(6) states “Pursuant 16 Section 68-221-711(6) the installstion, allowing the
mstaILanon, or maintenance of any cross—connection, auxiliary intake, or bypass is prohibited unless
tha sonrce and quality of watet from the auxiliary supply, the method-of connection, aud the nse-and
operation of such cross—connection, avxiliary infake, or bypass has been approved by the Deparfmnr.
The amrangement of sewer, soil, or other drain lines or conduifs carrying sewage or other wamtes in
snch a marmer that the séwage or waste may find its way into any part of the public water system i5
prohibited,

Assessment: Nine (9) points.
The Master meter pit oonmined appmximatcly 12 inches of svater. Plumbing is heavily cormdzd

The pit shall be repaired so timi it Arains properly. The phumbing shall be treated so as to-eliminate
rust and other corrosion and shall be painted, .

The bacleriological sampling rate for the Reneg-iade Mountain Water System will remaim 4t one ([}
sarnple each month based on the population served. .

State approval to conduct chlorine residual analysis is granted to Gerald Williams. This approval is
valid untl]l the next sapitsry survey and b conhngent upQIL proper” opexatzon, cahbrahon, and

* * meintensnce of analyhcal squipmnt,

15,

Rule’ 1200-5-1- 17(38) states; Public Water Systemns xdenhﬁad as not complying or potentially not -
complying with the reuirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act and in accordence with the priorities
estnbhshed in the Staie’s Capacity Development Stategy shall prepare o “Cépacity Dmmpmcnt

- Plar’” and deronstrate viability.

Renegade Mourdain Water System. shall prepsre and submil for approval a Rusiness Plan and
Capacity Development Flau. Rule $200-5-1-04(3) “Business Plan” meens & document which
identifies sonrce(s) of income or revenue sufficient to mest expenses over a three (3) year psriod. The
business plan will identify costs related to retaining a certified opersior, estimated annual -
infrastracture repair costs, deprecintion, facility maintenance fees, estimated anral menitoring eosts,
estimated costs of providing public notices, estimated administrative costs, aud any and all other
operational, tresiment, and related vosts (e.g. chemicals and other supplies used o treat water, ete.).
The business plan wust include the re-payment of borrowed and amortized funds.

Rule 1200-3-1-. 04(4) “Capacity Development Plan” means a documéent(s) idcntifying what actions a
public water systetn is taking or shall take to become a “viable water system.” Such plan shall include
jrformation concerning retention of a Cerfified Opertor in divect charge; system ownership and
awotntability; staffing and organizational structure; fiscal management aud confrols, sowce water




assesricnt end protection plan; “business plans” and any and all other infermation identifying any
further sefion that shall be taken” Additions] items to be included iu this plan include a Monitoring
Plan, Bquipment maintenance plan, Securify Plan, Bmergency Operations Plan, Bactetiological Site .
Monttoring Plan, Record Keeping Checklist, and Cross Comnection Conirol FPlan. The
Bacteralogical Site Monitoring Plan and Standard Operating Frocedures for line sepairs Was réceived
by this offie for review and approval cn Septentber 12, 2006.

The Business Plan and Capacity development Pln shall be submitied to this office for review and
approval no later {han November 15, 2006. o

Please contact Leo Coleman, or me at ($31) 4324015 if you have questions or comments,
Sincerely,
L7 'Q/M—’/— :
Tohnny K, Walker P.G. '
Manager
Diivision of Water Supply .
Cookeville Bnvironmental Field Office

CC: DWS, Central Office
DWS, Enforcement
File
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STATE OF TENNESSEE Gra <
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CDNSERVAT[O‘IN Vi .
COOKEVILLE ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD OFFICE \135 o
1221 SOUTH WILLOW AVENUE : - B
CODKEVILLE, TENNESSEE 58505 ~a.
PHONE (431) 4324015 STATEWIDE 1+-888-881-8332 FAX (231) 4326852 e,
Aptil 12,2010 Ceertified Mail 91 7108 2133 3936 6360 0100
Retum Receipt Requested

I.L. Wacher Co LLC
¢fo Toseph L Wucher
18 Barcelons Cir
- Redwood City, CA 94065

RE: Notice of Nencompliance . ' .

This offics has been recently notified of the resignation of Mt, Gerald Williams ss chief
operator of the Renegade Mountain Water System. This correspondence shall serve as
written notice that services of a certified operator miist be acquired, Our regulations only
aliow for a thirty (30) day lapse in services, Therefore, the Renegade Mountain Water
System must retain the services of a Certified Distcibution I Operator before May 1,
2010, This provision may be appealed to the Operator Certification Board, which may
choosp 10 extend the time limit, ‘ .

Al water distrbution systems must have the person in direct charge certified under the
Water Environmental Health Act (TCA 68-221-904). A person in direct charge shall
mean the person or persons, sxpressly designated o be in direot charge and 8o named in
writing to the certification board and the Division of Water Supply by the water supply
system, whose decslons and directions to system personnel control the manipnlation of
equipment and thereby determine the quality and quantity of the water supplied by the
water distibution system. The person i direct charge of the distribution systom must
have the eppropriate certifieation in accordsnce with the classification system of the
Board of Certification.

Systems which lose their certified operator are required fo motify the Operator
Certification Board and the Division of Water Supply within 30 days, Systems requesting
a replacement within 30 days will not be penalized until the board rules on this matter.
“The Board may ellow a public water system a period of vp to 6 months for the




xeplacement of a certified operator whose services have been lost by death, iliness or
other unusual event.” Systems will not be penalized for the duration of a Board approved
replacement petiod. .

A temporary certified operator agreoment form and a full-time certified operator
agreement form have been enclosed and must be completed and retrrned within 20 days
of recsipt of this notice. The systern may contact the Operator Certification Board at the
following location to request an extension.

Tennessee Department of Envixopment & Conservation
Fleming Training Center
2022 Blanton Drive
Murfreesboro, TN 37129
(615) 898-8090

If you have any questions or coimments, or if we can be of further assistance, contact
Troy Taubert, Leo Coleman or myself at (931) 432-4015.

-

Johnny Walleer, Manager
Division of Water Supply
(‘,fookevilk; Environmental Field Office

Enclosures: ’
" Temporary Certified Operator Agreement,
Clertified Operator Agreement

‘ xe: NCO-DWS3
CERQ-File




Temporary Certified Opsrator Agreement Data

Rule 1200-5-3-.05(2) of the certification regulafions states that the person In direct charge shall mean the person or
persons, expressly designated fo be In direct charge and so named in wiiting to the certification board and the Division
of Water Supply by the water supply system, whose decisions and direclions to systermn personnel control the
manipulation of equipment and thereby dstermine the quality and quantity of the water supplied by the water treatment

plant or water distribution system, ,
N
| : . , sccept the responsibility as the perscn in direct charge of tha
(Name of Gattified Operator) . .
' treatment plant___/ distribution system __. 1 will visit the waler
{Nama of Publie Water System) {mark one of both as approprate) i ‘
syslem day(s) per week. The fisld office will bs notifled upon termination of this agreement.

My duties and responsibliiies shall includs but not be limited to the following:
1. Insura that the propar humber of monthly bactericlogical samplas is collscted and submitted sach month,:

2. Insura that water system personnel are aware of public nefification requirements if a bacteriological or
chemical monitoring schedule Is not mel or a maximum confaminant level s exceeded.

3. Assistthe water system In dsveloping en effactive cross connestion contral prograrn.
4. Insure that the water system personnel take free chlorine residual samples five (6) days per week.

5.. Insure that the monthly operatlon report data ls correct, signed by the certified operator. and submitied to the
field office by the tenth {10™) of each month,

8. Agsist the water system in developing a flushing program with records.

7. Insure the water system personns! are awars that all plan documents must be submitted to this divislon for
prior approval of any systerm modifications or expansions.

8. Insure that certain records are being kept on fils,

Mlcroblologleal
Sanitary Survey Letters
Notices of Violation
Chenmical Analyais

Slyrature of Cerbified Operator Signaturs of Water Systam Giflelal

Sociat Sepurity Number System PWSID Numbes:

Cerilfioation Haly




CERTIFIED OPERATOR AGREEMENT DATE

Rule 1200-5-3-.05(2) of the crriiBeation regulations states that the person in direst charge shall mean the perzon
or persons, expressly designated to be in dircot charge and so named in Writing ta the certification board and the
Division of Water Supply by the water supply system, whose decisions and directions to systera personnel control
the manipulation of cquipment and thereby determine the quality of the weter supplied by the water treatment
plaut or distribution sysiem, '

, accept the responsibility ag the person in direct chargs

(Newe of certified Operator)
of the __

(Name of Public Water Systen) (PWSID Nuber)

As the designated Certified Operator in divect-charge, I will be available for each operating shift to make or direct.
all process andfor treatment control deeisions. The field office and Operater Centifieation Board will be notified
{n writing within thirty (30) days upon termination of this agresment, My duties and responsibiliies shall inelude
but are not limdted to the following: ' . -

1, Insure that water systerm operation and all treatment processes produce water that meels drinking water
standerds and protests public healih. Ensure the system operates in coropliance with the Tennessee Safe
Drinldng Water Act and its rules and regulations, ’

2. Iesure that the proper mumber of routine /repeat bacteriological samples are collected and submitted
" .pach compHance period. Develop aad maintain an accepiabls microbiclogicel monttoring plan.
3. Tosure that water system personnel are aware of public notification/education requirements if a
bacteniological or chemical monitoring schedvle is not met or a maximum contemination level is
excesded, :

4. Insure that all chemical samples are colleoted and delivered 10 2 atate-certified labaratory for analysis in
" aocordance with the regulations and any monitoring scheduled for the systemt,

5. Inswre that no cross-connections exist within the pysten.

6. Insurethat water system personnel are aware that all plan docuznents must be submitted to the Division
of Water Supply fox ptiox approval of any system modifications or expansions.

= g TiTiTe 1 Tollowing Tecords are kept oA filer " 7

Microbiologinal Sanitary Survey Letters
Notices of Violation Chemical Analyses
Cross Connestion Inspections Public Notifications

Monthly Operations Reports (if appliceble)

8. Tosure that £l reports inchuding MOR. are submitted in accordance with the schedule established by the
regulations. :

Signaters of Certiffed Operator Signature of Water System Official

Certification Grade Effective Date of Agrecment
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STATE OF TENNESSER G A
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION Koo S
o, A0 Cll',surch Streat S o
Nashvlrm%nnessee 37243-1549 N2, oo
_ Octaber 28,2010 S . €
JOSEPH WUCHER ' '
MANAGING MEMBER ,
RENEGADE MOUNTAIN WATER SYSTEM
POBOX 288 °

CRAB ORCHARD, TN 37723

Re:  Violation of the National Primary Drinking Water Regulauons For the Monitoring Period:
July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010

County: CUMBERLAND
DWS Field Office: COOKRVILLE
PWSID: TNOOOBIST

Dear Mr. WUCHER;

The Tennessee Safe Dnnkmg Water Act'and the Regulahons promulgated pursuant fo the Act require public water
_systems to meet certain sanpling and reporting requirenients, as well ag drinking water standardy, Failure by & public
water system to meet drinking water standards, sampling requirements or reporting requirements i8 4 violation of the
drinking water regulatfons. Based on the information in our office, RENEGADE MQUNTAIN WA’I‘ER SYSTEM

(PWSID#INC008157) has incurred a viclation, Specifically:

RENEGADE MOUNTAIN WATRR, SYSTEM was required 10 submit a coltection of 1 maxitium residence
time sample for Total Haloacetic Acids and | mewlmum residence time sample for Total Trikalomethanes
during the 3rd Quarter of 2010, According to the Division's revords, 0 sample results for cach contaminant
were provided durmg the 3rd Quartér of 2010,

Sinee the waler system failed to report mOmtonng results as required by Regulation 1200-3-1- 36(6) a mouitoring ar
. reporting violation has incurred, Failure to snbrit evidence of monitoring to the division with fiftecn (15) days of
receipt-of this correspandence will result in a momitoring violation for the applicable compliance period. Monitoring

vielations are reported fo the U.B, Environmehtal Protestion Agcncy The systean wmst conduet samppling for these
contaminants as soon a3 posgible.

Violationg of the Tennesses Safe Drinking Water Act require that the persons served by this system ba-im'ormad
pursuapt to Re:gulatlon 1200-5-1-.1%, outlined in the stinched information. Inclusion of a Tier 3

Public Notice in the sysfem’s Clonsamer Confidence Report (CCR) is an acceptable formet, provided thet the system
wotifies both the Céntral Office and the Bavironmental Field Office of this desision. A copy of the public notification
rust be submitted to the Division of Water Supply within ten (10) days of providing to the public,

Please call the COOKBVILLE Field Office (858-891:8332) or Wayne Muirhead (613-253-4067) with questions.
Sincerely,

Lee. bk

Le# Keck
Erforcament Coordmator
TN Division of Water Supply

ce: COOKEVILLE Field Office. ‘ . . . TRICB13?




LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS

PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 288
CRAB ORCHARD, TN 37723

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 30,2011

TO: Water Customers of Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners
Association

VIA: Mailed with Monthly Water Bills and Posted On-Site

RE: Water Service Suspension

EXHIBIT

In June of 20 11, the Board of Directors of the Laurel Hills Condominiums Property
Owners Association approved a monthly water rate of $86.40. This water rate may be
viewed by some as an increase from the subsidized rate the previous system owner was
charging. However, in setting its rates, the Association is required to take into account
its operating expenses and the costs associated with water system improvements being
mandated by the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation.

The vast majority of the Association’s water system customers have refused to pay their

monthly bills for water service. As a result the Association is now unable to meet its
operating expenses, including paying its water supplier, Crab Orchard Utility District.
When the water system was installed, the prior owner of the water system did not install
water meters to measure water service by connection and installed no mechanism which
would permit the water system to discontinue water service to individual customer
connections for nonpayment of monthly water bills.

In an emergency meeting of the Association’s Board of Directors on December 22,
2011, the Board concluded that it had no alternative except to suspend water service to
all customers for the nonpayment of the Association’s water bills by its water
customers. Please be advised that water service will be discontinued on January
31, 2011, unless Crab Orchard Utility District elects to terminate water service to
the Association sooner for nonpayment.

The Association’s Board urges the Association’s water customers to pay their
outstanding accounts in full to avoid this water service suspension.

POSTED AT: GUARD SHACK AND RENEGADE TIME SHARES LOCATED
AT 17 MOUNT LAUREL, CRAB ORCHARD, TN 37723.




EXHIBIT

4

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TENNESSEE

GARY HAISER; JOHN MOORE;
GERALD NUGENT; ROY PERRY;
JOHN PETERS AND JOEL MATCHAK

Plaintiffs

no 2012-CH-5(3

VS.

LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS — 0
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC.; .3 o O
MICHAEL MCCLUNG AND PHILLIP Dot £

GUETTLER INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ot

DIRECTORS OF THE LAUREL HILLS

CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS o C/’f"
ASSOCIATIONINC.
Defendants
COMPLAINT
1. The Plaintiffs, Gary Haiser, John Moore, Gerald Nugent, Roy Perry, John

Peters and Joel Matchak (“Owners”) are all owners of property within
Renegade Resort in Cumberland County, Tennessee and are all current
customers of, and receive water services from the Laurel Hills Condominiums
Property Owners Association Inc.

Defendant Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association Inc.

I~

. (“Laurel Hills”) is a Tennessee not-for-profit, mutual benefit corporation
operating in Cumberland County, Tennessee. It is the property owners’
association for the Laurel Hills Timeshares located within Renegade Resort,
also in Cumberland County, Tennessee. It also operates a public water

system for approximately 120 customers in Renegade Resort in Cumberland



County, Tennessee. Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners
Association, Inc. may be served with process by serving its agent for service
of process Michael McClung at 3227 Renegade Mountain Community Club,
Crab Orchard, Tennessee 37723-0228.

The individual named Defendants, Phillip Guettler and Michael McClung are
current officers and directors of the Laurel Hills. They are sued in their
individual capacities as well as their official capacities as members of the
Board of Directors of Laurel Hills. They may be served with process through
the Secretary of State as follows:

(a) Michael McClung, 61 NW Boundary Drive, Port St. Lucie, F1. 34986
(b) Phillip Guettler, 4401 Whiteway Dairy Road, Fort Pierce, FL. 34981
Defendant Laurel Hills purchased the water system at jssue in 2011, It
currently services approximately 120 customers located within Renegade
Resort, including the Owners. This system purchases already treated water
from Crab Orchard Utility District and pumps it up the mountain via two (2)
alternating pumps located at the bottom of the mountain, and then
distributes the water through a series of pipes for consumption by its
customers.

Defendant Laurel Hills, under direction of the named Defendants, raised the
monthly water rate for all customers in June 2011 from a flat, un-metered
rate of twenty-five (25) dollars to a flat, un-metered rate of eighty-six (86)
dollars and forty (40) cents without notice to customers and without
identifying the factors associated with the increase.

Plaintiffs, and certain other Laurel Hills customers in July 2011, through

verbal negotiations with Laurel Hill's agent, Daryl McQueen, agreed to



~1

10.

11.

accept a flat, un-metered water rate of forty-three (43) dollars and twenty
(20) cents per month for the remainder of 2011, after which Laurel Hills, as
stated by their agent Daryl McQueen, would reevaluate the 2012 water rates.
Iﬁ is averred that Defendant Laurel Hills sold water to customers, including
Owners, that did not meet the water system and water quality requirements
as promulgated by the Tennessee Department of Environment and
Conservation (TDEC) from the time of the purchase of said water system.
Defendant Laurel Hills, on information and belief, at the direction of named
individual Defendants, without good cause, disconnected a two hundred and
fifty (250) thousand gallon water storage tank from the water system,
thereby eliminating the emergency storage capabilities of the system for
drinking water and significantly reducing the sustained quantity of water
available for fire protection.

Defendant Laurel Hills, by letter dated October 31, 2011, breached its
contract for water rates with the Plaintiffs, and most other customers, by
demanding an additional payment for water retroactive to June 2011,
Defendant Laurel Hills, beginning in or about November 2011, selectively
stopped cashing and crediting checks of certain Plaintiffs, other water system
customers and the Cumberland Point Condominium Association, thereby
significantly reducing Laurel Hills' ability to meet its debts.

Defendant Laurel Hills, by letter dated December 30, 2011, notified all
customers that water service was scheduled to be suspended as of January
31, 2012 for all customers, regardless of payment status, due to Laurel Hills’
inability to physically shut off water to what Defendant Laurel Hills defines

as “non-paying customers”, even though some customers remitted all water



12.

13.

14,

15.

fees requested by Laurel Hills, and even though Laurel Hills was aware of
this un-metered situation at the time the water system was purchased.
Defendant Michael McClung, in January 2012, representing Laurel Hills
(which owed in excess of Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000.000 in overdue
water fees to Crab Orchard Utility District) approached the Crab Orchard
Utility District Manager and asked that the Crab Orchard Utility District
voluntarily shut off the flow of water to the Laurel Hills pump station for
non-payment. Crab Orchard Utility District declined to take the requested
action as it would have left many innocent customers without needed water.
Defendant Michael McClung, on January 20, 2012, representing Laurel Hills
made a request to Volunteer Electric (VEC) to disconnect the electric meter
from the Mullinix Drive pump house, on Friday, January 21, “as late in the
day as possible”, in order to try to cut off water to the customers on the
mountain.

Defendants Michael McClung, Phillip Guettler and Laurel Hills, by
attempting to disconnect the electric power supplied to the water system
(without any prior notice of any kind) improperly attempted to cause the
system to become inoperable and, in effect, abandoned the water system.
VEC, recognizing the impact to the health and safety of the 120 residential
properties served by Laurel Hills, asked Plaintiff John Moore, President of
the Renegade Mountain Community Club, (‘Community Club”) to take
control of the electric meter in order to avoid a total shutdown of the water
system. Moore accepted this responsibility on behalf of the Renegade

Mountain Community Club at 3:00 pm on January 21, 2012.
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The abandoned water system is currently in operation with water paid for
and provided by Crab Orchard Utility District and electric service paid for
and provided by the Renegade Mountain Community Club. It is under no
discernable control on a day to day basis by the Defendants.

Nevertheless, Defendants Michael McClung, Phillip Guettler and Laurel
Hills are currently renewing their efforts to shut down the water system,
thereby jeopardizing the health, safety and well-being of the water system’s
customers including Owners,

Plaintiffs aver that the Defendants’ actions in attempting to shut down and
abandon the water system without giving its customers proper notice is in
violation of T.C.A., Section 68-221-711, which provides that the abandonment
or other termination of water services by a water supplier is prohibited
without giving at least 60 days’ notice of all interested parties including the
appropriate state department and all customers served by the water system.
This notice was not given.

It is further averred that the actions taken as described herein by Michael
MecClung and Phillip Guettler are personal and retaliatory in nature because
of a lawsuit filed by the Renegade Mountain Community Club against them

individually for breach of their fiduciary duties as officers and directors of the

Community Club. This Action is styled Gary Haiser and Joel Matchak, as

Members of the Board of Directors of the Renegade Mountain Community

Club, Inc.; The Renegade Mountain Community Club, Inc.; John Moore; and

Gerald Nugent. V. Michael McClung; Michael Haines; Phillip Guettler;

Joseph Wucher, and Moy Toy, LLC, (“Community Club Action”), Chancery




Court for Cumberland County, Tennessee, Docket No, 2011-CH-508 . The
actions at issue in this case are attempted in order to punish the Plaintiffs for the
filing and prosecution of the Community Club Action and to gain leverage over

Plaintiffs.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand as follows:

That an immediate Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) be issued by the
Court to prevent and enjoin:

(a) The Defendants, or their agents, servants, employees or attorneys
from attempting to stop the flow of drinking water to the Owners or other
customers of the water system action.

(b) The Defendants, or their agents, servants, employees or attorneys
from attempting to dismantle or remove any portion of the current or former
water system including, but not limited to pumps, water storage tanks and
devices, distribution piping and other equipment.

) Interference by Defendants, their agents, servants, employees or
attorneys with State, Crab Orchard Utility District officials, or other
governmental agencies who are attempting to ensure that the drinking water
at issue is clean and reliable in accordance with the regulations promulgated
by the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC).
That proper process issue and be served upon all of the named Defendants
requiring them to appear and answer this Complaint as required by law.
That upon notice and an opportunity to be heard that a temporary injunction
issue preventing the actions set forth in Paragraph 1 (a), (b) and (c) above

from occurring prior to trial.
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That this Court declare that Defendant Laurel Hills water system, given the
acts and intent of the Defendants, was abandoned on January 21, 2012 and
that a new owner or group owner it be established for the water system.
That the Court order that P}aintiffs, and other water customers served by
Defendant Laurel Hills, receive the required notice of abandonment as
required by Tennessee State law to seek alternative sources of drinking
water before their water is shut off.

That the Plaintiffs be awarded their reasonable costs incurred in the filing of
this action.

That Plaintiffs have such other, further and general relief to which they may
show themselves to be entitled to upon a hearing of this case.

THIS IS THE FIRST APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF IN

THIS CAUSE.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

|~

MELANIE E. DAVIS, [Attorney for
Plaintiffs

Tennessee Bar No, 017947

KIZER & BLACK, ATTORNEYS, PLLC
329 Cates Street

Maryville, Tennessee 37801
Telephone: (865) 980-1625




COST BOND
We, the undersigned, hereby bind ourselves for the costs of the cause in accordance

with T.C.A. 20-12-120.

KIZER & BLACK, ATTORNEYS, PLLC:

BY,

Melanie E. Iﬁavis
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IN THE CHANGCERY COURT FOR CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TENNESSER

GARY HAISER: JOON MOQRE;
QBERALD NUGENT: ROY PERRY,
JOHN PETERS AND JOBY, MATCHAK

Plaintiffs

LAURBL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS

PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION ING..

MICHAEL MCCLUNG AND PHILLIP
GUBETTLER INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
DIRBCTORS OF THIE LAUREL HILLS
CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCTATION INC.

Defendants

NO. ZDIZ - C.H-313

Date_gfé...- ©esmpara

Fored: ... S —
SUE TOLLE A ITER
Curshadind ©agee s 220 seatl, T

s
HY L, ©

TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendants, Laurel Hills Condominiums

Property Ownexs Asgociation Inc.; Michael McClung and Phillip Guettler

Tardividually and as Directors of the Lauve], Hills Condominiums Property Owners

Association, their agents, sexrvants, employees and avborneys in all persons in active

aoncert or paxticipation with them be a(xgd axe her

D&“V‘

eby restrained and enjoined. from.!

ESM@% koo ooy Ftrrucd 9@9) -

‘ 1, Attempting to stop the flow of drinleing water to the Owners as

identified in the Complaint and to other customers of the Lawrel Tlills

Condominiums Property Owners Association, Inc. watber system.




2. Attempting to diamantle or remove any portion of the cwrront or
formey water system including but not be limited to pump, storage
tanks and devices, distribution pipiné and othey equipment.

3, Intexfering with State, Crab Orchaxd Utility District officials, or other
governmenta) officiale, who are attempting to ensure the drinking
water at issue g safe and reliable in accovdance with the regulations
promulgated by the Tennessee Departent of Environment and

Cloaservation.

It is further ORDERED that this Restraming Order shall remain in .
full force and effect: for fifteen (16) days or unéil otherwise ordered by this 0"\/@

Cowrt. Pl 5@@“ ?0'6’3’ & Donll ot K, %% 36,000

P’\»«v

A
DATED this the g Z _dayof 2012 at ! 27 126 o'clock.

Lf@ﬂm*l&f%y

CHANCELLOR

RETURN OF SERVICE OF RESTRAINING ORDER

11 that I received this restraining order on the ___

I hexsby certify and retuy
Y . 201.2, and sexved a true copy upon the Defendant

day of

[ e

, by

Process Sexver
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INTHE CHANCERY COURT FOR CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TENNESSEE '

GARY HAISER; JOHN MOORE;
GERALD NUGENT; ROY PERRY;
JOHN PETERS AND JOEL MATCHAK

Plaintiffs

V&,

LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS

PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCTATION INC.

MIGHARL MCCLUNG AND PHILLIP
GUETTLER INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
DIRECTORS OF THE LAUREL HILLS
CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION INC.

Defendants

NO. 2012-CH-513

FILED, 1220
oot 2o L8 50//. 0D
Erparsd: - Z Z % - Lo
SLIR T l“l TF, DL ‘A\JI“:.'I{

el Loy, S el 1

7.

[
Proe s e e

ORDER GRANTING TEMP ORARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs, by and through counsel, pursuant to Rule 65.04 of the Tennessee Rules of

Civil Procedure moved this Court for a temporary injunction enjoining the Defendants,

their agents, servants, employees and attorneys and all persons i active concert or

participation with them from interfering with or shutting off the water provided the

Plaintiffs by Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Associgtion, Inc.

A hearing on this Motion was held on the 14th day of February, 2012, Aftey

considering the record in this case, the Motion of the Plaintiffs, the Defendants’ response

thereto, the arguments of counsel, as well as various Affidavits, and the testimony of Ron

Fill, witness for the Plaintifts, this Court is of the opinion that the Plaintiffs’ request for a

temporary injunction should be granted.



As grounds for this temporary injunction, the Cowrt finds that the Plaintiffs would
be irreparably harmed if their water is s]-mt off immediately without the ability to obtain
alternate water sources. While the Court is not completely satisfied about the likelihood
of success on the merits of Plaintiffs’ claims, the Court finds that under its equity
jurisdiction, this Order shall nevertheless issue according to the parameters stated ﬁerein.

This Court concludes that T.C.A. §68-221-711 applies to the facts at bar.'
Accordingly, a temporary injunction will be in place for sixty (60) days from February 14,
9012, preventing the Defendants from shutting off or disconnecting water service to the
Plaintiffs. This temporary injunction applies only to party Plaintiffs who bring theiy
accounts current as explained in detail in the next paragraph.

Within twenty (20) days from February 14, 2012, the Plaintiffs shall each pay the
sum of $43.20 per month for each month since June of 2011 to the Defendant, Lauvel Hills
Condominiums Property Owners Association, Inc. In the event any overpayment was
previously made, it shall be credited to the account with the account reflecting the rate of
$43.20 per month. Plaintiffs shall have the continuing obligation for so long as this Oxder
is in effect to pay to Defendant $43.20 per month for water service.

Plaintiffs have five business (5) days from February 14, 2012, to add additional
party Plaintiffs. Additional Plaintiffs added during this time period w.iﬂ he protected by the
temporary injunction, but also must bring their accounts current as set forth in the

previous paragraph and also have the continuing obligation to pay to the Defendant $43.20

per month for water service.
Meanwhile, counsel for the Plaintiffs and the Defendants shall promptly contact the
Tennessee Regulatory Agency to determine whether or not the water system operated by

DNefendant, Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association, Inc., is subject to



avergight by the Tennessee Regulatory Agency. If so, the process for such regulation must
he commenced,

Plaintiffs shall post a bond of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) which may be
either a corporate or cash bond. Such bond that be provided within ten (10) days of the
entry of this Order. This bond shall be posted as security for the payment of such costs and
damages as may be incurred or suffered by any party who is found to have been damaged

»2 » UZ"“- (). 2
ENTER, this & / day of Lol e 2012, at

y )(.:>., if—
! 5 A, o'clock.

by the wrongful issuance of this tejporary injunction.

C

o

(-w-{/'y)"t»-‘fi-»d,,,;.{)_ L "lei(../ff‘g'-~J<'\@}Z'-‘i-"*~-‘»"}
RONALD THURMAN, CHANCELLOR

APPROVED FOR :/N:)/

MELANIE E, DAVI§I7i\thomey for Plaintiffs

(Dl/"\ ~9'(/(/qu}) Ml )

DONALD L. SCHOLES, Attorney for Djsfendants
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BRANSTETTER, STRANCH & JENNINGS, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
227 SECOND AVENUE NORTH

CECIL D. BRANSTETTER, SR. FOURTH FLOOR ASSOCIATES: ,

C. DEWEY BRANSTETTER, IR. NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201-1631 BEN GASTEL¥

RANDALL C. FERGUSON TELEPHONE (BI5) 254-8801 ~ FACSIMILE (615) 250-3937 STACEY K. SKILLMAN ***

R. JAN JENNINGS™

JOE P. LENISKI, JR. OF COUNSEL: .
DONALD L. SCHOLES ROBERT E. RICHARDSON, JR, ¥
STEVEN ). SIMERLERN *#

MIKE STEWART * ALSO ADMITTED IN GA
ngiif&§2§Q§§2h"llv February 16, 2012 ¥ ALSO ADMITTED IN CA

) ! HEE ALSO ADMITTED IN KY
MICHAEL ), WALL FAEE ONLY ADMITTED IN OH

Via hand delivery and first class mail
Jean Stone, General Counsel
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville TN 37243-0505

Re:  Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association .
Dear Jean;

I represent Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association (Laurel Hills).
Laurel Hills is a Tennessee nonprofit corporation. Laurel Hills acquired a very small water
system on May 1, 2011 which serves a development community in Cumberland County called
Renegade Mountain. After Laurel Hills acquired the water system it installed a new, higher rate.
Since that time Laurel Hills and its customers have had continuing disputes over the new rate and
other issues,

Based upon the amendment to T.C.A. § 65-4-101 passed last year by the legislature,
believe Laurel Hills is probably subject to regulation by the TRA. I wanted to let you know that
within the next three weeks or so, I will be filing a petition with the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority to request a certificate of public convenience and necessity for Laurel Hills to provide
water service to the Renegade Mountain community.

I wanted to make you aware that Laurel Hills will be filing a petition in the near future
because you or others at the Authority may be contacted by some of these customers about the
operation of Laurel Hills. I am having the board members of Laurel Hills to begin gathering
some information on the history of the water system and its operations which I know the
Authority will want to see as a part of the proceeding.

{004504/11215/00246568.DOC / Ver. 1}



Jean Stone, General Counsel
February 16, 2012
Page 2

IF you or the Authority receives any inquiries about the Laurel Hills water system before
the petition is filed, feel fiee to contact me, and T will be glad to discuss the water system with

you,

Sincerely yours,
(
/

VT g /

e / - S
./U/,HZ{’;’L.A'/_ u\/ X (f,'/%é{/ bt
DONALD L. SCHOLES

c: Mike McClung
Rob Schwerer
Melanie Davis

100450:4/11213,002:16568.D0C/ Ver. 1}
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July 20, 2012

Honorable Ben Gastel
227 Second Avenue North, 4" Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37201-1631

Re:  Crab Orchard Utility District
Dear Mr. Gastel:

This will confirm wherein I informed you that Crab Orchard Utility District has requested
for me to proceed with suit and collection of the past due utility water bill owed to Crab Orchard
Utility District by Laurel Hills Property Owners Association. It appears as if Laurel Hills
Property Owners Association has been receiving funds from the land owners for payment for
their water bill as ordered by the Court, but Laurel Hills has failed to pay the Utility District for
the water. I am attaching hereto a bill in the amount of $17,993.65, which we are demanding to
be paid within ten days.

I will be gi_ad to discuss this with you, but please understand that I have no authority from
the Board, or from the manager of Crab Orchard Utility District, to accept anything other than
full payment.

If there is éoing to be a problem in the collection of this, I would appreciate calling me so

we can discuss this.
i g //A/ ~
¢ .Rog Y

tk
Attorney*at Law

SRY/tb
Enclosure
(0% Crab Orchérd Utility District

- f PRogor Youk » @fusan V. Billey

Phone 931-484-2929 » Fax 931-456-1078 « E-mail: yorkbilorey@aol.com



0001-00900-001

08/15/12 17,888.45
105.20
08/15/12 17,993.65

Ill”lllll”lllllIIlII|“I"I“:IIHIII”IIIIIH‘I'IIIIIlIlIIIII”

OLD SOUTH GOLF-RENEGADE A

CUMBERLAND GARDENS
PO BOX 288
CRAB ORCHARD TN 37723-0288

0001-00900-001 OLD SOUTH GOLF-RENEGAD 284 MULLINAX DR

) 16,733.91

AR Arrears
WA USS7952 05/18  06/21 10611700 10910700 299000 1,051.97
ST Sales Tax f 102.57
08/15/12 17,888.45
105.20
08/15/12 17,993.65
COMPARISONS 1069100
Period Days | Total Usage Daily Avg 801825
Current Billing Period | ; 35 299000 8542.86 534550
Previous Billing Perlod | . 30 258700 8623.33 28721517
Same Period Last Year | 28 346200 12364.29 G5 7/14 8118 9/20 10120 11/18 12/20 1120 2120 3120 4/18 5118 621

Arrears are amounts that are past due and are due immediately.
Credits also show up in the arrears as a negative amount and are not due,
Bank Drafts are deducted between the 10th and 15th of each month.
Visa and Master Card are accepted.
"This institution is an equal opportunity provider, and employer.”
v VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT craborchardutility.com
PLEASE BE AWARE OF CROSS-CONNECTION DANGERS-FOR MORE INFORMATION REFER TO OUR
WEBSITE
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TARIFF OF

LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCTATION

SCHEDULE OF RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS
FOR

WATER SERVICE

Issued By: Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association
Michael McClung, President

Address: 17 Laurel Mountain Drive
Crab Orchard, TN 37723

Issue Date: August 3,, 2012
Effective Date:



TRA No. 1
First Revised Page No. 2

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

Monthly Water Service $134.26 per residential unit

Miscellaneous charges

Connection Fee $100

Reconnection Fee $500.00

Returned Check Charge $30.00
Issue Date: August 3,2012

Effective Date:



TRA No. 1
First Revised Page No. 3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. Authorization of Rules and Regulations

Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association is a Tennessee nonprofit
corporation which owns and operates a public water system in the State of Tennessee under a
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity issued by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority
on , 2012 under Docket No. 12-00030, and establishes these rules and regulations
governing water service.

2. Effect of Rules and Regulations

All provisions of these rules and regulations shall be incorporated in each Application
and Water Service Customer Contract with each Customer of Laurel Hills Condominiums
Property Owners Association.

3. Definition of Terms

Authority - Shall mean the Tennessee Regulatory Authority.
Company — Shall mean Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association

Customer - Shall mean any person, firm, corporation, association or government unit
furnished water service by the Company

Operator — Shall mean the Company’s licensed water operator

Owner — Shall mean the person or firm who owns the premises or property to which
water service is furnished

Point of Delivery — Shall mean the outgoing side of the water service line past the valve
or water meter installed and maintained by the Company

Issue Date: August 3,2012
Effective Date:



TRA No. 1
First Revised Page No. 4

Tenant — Shall mean anyone occupying a premises which is furnished water service under
a lease, oral or written, with the premises owner

Water Main — Shall mean all water lines and appurtenances, including Valveé, meters and
fittings, for the transport of water to the point of delivery to the Customer

Water Service Line — Shall mean those lines extending from the point of delivery to the
customer’s premises

Water Service Connections and Applications for Service

1. Water service will be provided upon the completion by the Customer of the
Company’s Application and Water Service Customer Contract.

2. No Application and Water Service Customer Contract will be approved until the
outstanding balance on any existing accounts served by the Company have been paid in full.

3. Water service lines shall not be used to supply water to more than one residential
premise without the consent of the Company.

4. A new Application and Water Service Customer Contract must be made and
approved by the Company on any change in ownership or any change in tenancy of the property
served. If a new owner or tenant fails to make an application for service, the Company shall have
the right to discontinue water service until a new Application and Water Service Customer
Contract is made and approved.

Billing and Payment

L. Bills for monthly water service will be mailed to the customer on the first day of
each month for water service that month unless the first day of the month falls on a weekend or
holiday in which case the bills will be mailed the next business day.

2. Water bills shall be paid by the due date which is the 15th day of the month in
which the bill is mailed. When the due date falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date shall be
the next business day.

3. A nonpayment penalty of five percent (5%) of the outstanding charge on the due
date will be added to the Customer’s account if the water bill is not paid in full by the due date.

Issue Date: August 3, 2012
Effective Date:



TRA No. 1
First Revised Page No. 5

4. Water bills will be mailed to the last address on file with the Company. Failure to
receive a bill will not relieve the Customer from his or her obligation to pay the bill by the due
date.

5. All water which passes through the water meter shall be purchased by the
Customer.

Discontinuance of Service

1. The Company shall have the right to discontinue service or refuse to connect
service for:

(a) nonpayment of the customer's monthly bill or any other charge;

(b) a violation of or a failure to comply with the Company’s rules and regulations for
service;

(c) a violation of or a failure to comply with the regulations of the Tennessee
Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC); or

(d) a breach of the Application and Water Service Customer Contract.

2. Discontinuance of water service shall not release the Customer from payment of
water bills for service already received or which come due thereafter.

3. When service is discontinued for nonpayment, service will be reinstated upon the
payment in full of the Customer’s account and the Company’s reconnection charge.

4. When service has been discontinued for a violation of or failure to comply with
the Company's Rules and Regulations, Application and Water Service Customer Contract for
Service or TDEC regulations, water service shall not be reinstated until such violation has been
corrected or compliance has occurred and the until the Customer has paid the full outstanding
balance on its account and the Company’s reconnection charge.

Water Main Extensions

Any property owner or developer (the owner) requesting water service which requires a
water main extension or other water system improvements to make water service available to the
owner’s property shall pay the entire cost of the water system improvments. . The plans for any
water system improvements shall be approved by the Company and shall be installed in
accordance with the plans approved and in accordance with the Company’s specifications. The
Company shall approve the location of the new water system improvments, and the owner shall
supply any easements needed for the new water system improvements at the owner’s expense.

Issue Date: August 3,2012
Effective Date:
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General Conditions of Service

1. The Customer shall convey to the Company any easements or right-of-way upon
the Customer’s property necessary for the Company to provide water service to the Customer.

2. The Company’s water system is not designed to provide water for public fire
protection.
3. Only the Company’s employees or agents shall take water from any fire hydrant

except for water used for fire fighting by a fire protection agency.

4. The Company will not provide water service to any premises with leaky or
defective plumbing. The Customer shall timely repair or replace leaky or defective plumbing to
avoid the waste of water within the Company’s water system.

5. The Company may experience water system breakdowns, drought, the interruption
of water supply, sudden or unanticipated changes of pressure within its water system and other
operational problems which can cause the temporary reduction or interruption of water service,
changes in water pressure, changes in water quality and water rationing. Therefore,
the Company cannot and does not guarantee the pressure, flow or quality of water to the
Customer. The Customer agrees that the Company shall not be liable under any circumstances
for any injury to persons or property arising whatsoever from the provision of water service to the
Customer.

6. The Company reserves the right to interrupt service without notice in connection
with the operation, maintenance, repair, and extension of the Company’s water system or when
public safety so requires.

7. The Customer hereby authorizes the Company’s agents and employees to enter the
Customer’s premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting water service
components to confirm compliance with the Company’s Rules and Regulations.

8. The Customer agrees that the water purchased from the Company will be used
only for the benefit of the persons residing at the designated premises and for no other property.
Water service shall not be shifted or changed to serve any other property without the prior written
permission of the Company.

9. At its sole expense the Customer shall be responsible to install, operate and
maintain all water distribution facilities, including but not limited to the Water Service Line,
located on his or her premises past the Point of Delivery.

Issue Date: August 3, 2012
Effective Date:
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Public Contact
Michael McClung, President
Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association
17 Laurel Mountain Drive
Crab Orchard, TN 37723
Issue Date: August 3, 2012

Effective Date:
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Laurel Hills Monthly Budgeted Expenses

Expense Type Amount

Engineering & Labor S 12,500
Construction Contracts S N I,4OO
Water testing S 600
Depreciation S 500
Real Estate Tax S 200
Telephone S 125
Permits and Penalties S 1,200
Interest Expense S 1,900
legal s 2,500
Accounting and Mgt Services | $ 1,550
Office Expenses S 200
Insurance S 700
Postage S 50
Equipment Rental S 150
Maintenance & Repair S 2,000
Water S 1,750
Electricity $ 800
Total S 18,125






